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Presentation of the LGSETA 2020/21 annual report to the Minister of Higher Education, Science and 
Innovation. 

In terms of Section 65 of the Public Finance Management Act of 1999, I am privileged to present the LGSETA 
annual report for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 to the Minister of Higher Education, Science and 
Innovation, Dr Blade Nzimande.

This report reflects the overall performance of the LGSETA against its mandate and its contribution, in 
partnership with its stakeholders.

The LGSETA is committed to working with the Department of Higher Education, Science and Innovation in 
delivering on its mandate and creating a greater impact within the skills development arena.

Mr Phumlani Mntambo
Chairperson of the Accounting Authority
Local Government SETA

DR BLADE NZIMANDE
Minister of Higher Education,
Science and Innovation
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INTRODUCTION

It is my honour and privilege to present the 2020/21 
annual report for the Local Government SETA 
(LGSETA) in line with the requirements of the 
Public Finance Management Act, Section 55(1). 
The Board appreciates the efforts and dedication 
of management and staff in creating an impact in 
South African communities. We also acknowledge 
the efforts of our stakeholders and service providers 
in the continued improvement of the LGSETA.

The LGSETA is one of the major contributors to 
employment in the country and, looking forward, 
the Board remains conscious of its responsibility to 
the achievement of the transformation imperatives 
stipulated in the National Development Plan (NDP) 
and the National Skills Development Plan 2030. 

The declaration of a state of disaster by our 
President, due to Covid-19, towards the end of the 
fourth quarter, unfortunately had a negative impact 
on us achieving some of our targets.

MANDATE AND PERFORMANCE  
OF THE BOARD
The key mandate of the Board is to provide 
strategic leadership and oversight on financial and 
performance management, governance, internal 
controls, and compliance with relevant laws and 
regulations. Over the next five years of the Board’s 
term, we wish to strengthen our relationship 
with all our stakeholders, including municipalities, 
labour representatives, the House of Traditional 
Leadership, and all our staff. 

COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
During the last quarter of 2019/20, our President, 
the Honourable Cyril Matamela Ramaphosa, 
announced a lockdown which affected the whole 
country. Employment was negatively impacted 
and there was a four-month holiday on skills levy 
contributions that affected the 2020/21 budget. 
The pandemic has persisted throughout the entire 
financial year, affecting the operations of the entity.

GOVERNANCE MATTERS
The role of the LGSETA Board is to provide 
oversight and leadership, and continued improved 
levels of corporate governance. The 2030 National 
Skills Development Plan (NSDP) and the SETA 
landscape ushered in on 1 April 2020 have brought 
about changes in leadership and governance in skills 
development

The LGSETA Board was appointed on 1 April 2020 
without a representative from COGTA. During the 
year, further vacancies arose as a result of the loss 
of a number of members, with the sad passing of 
Mr Koena Ramotlou and the Honourable Mayor 
Councillor Nonhle Mkhulisi, and the resignation of 
the community representative. These vacancies are 
in the process of being filled. Mr Ineeleng Molete was 
appointed chief executive officer and commenced 
duties on 1 January 2021. 

FOREWORD BY THE CHAIRPERSON
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We will continue to apply the knowledge and 
expertise of the Board and management to 
address transversal and sector-specific education 
and training needs. This will be done, among 
others, through internships, learnerships and skills 
development programmes that address scarce and 
critical skills.

STRATEGY AND OPERATIONAL 
PERFORMANCE
During 2020/21, the Board enhanced its track 
record of sound corporate governance by providing 
strategic leadership to the organisation as required 
by the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA) 
1999, other relevant legislation and codes of good 
practice.

The Board  inherited the beginning of National Skills 
Development Plan  and with it had to ensure that the 
implementation of  the Annual Performance Plan that 
supports the objectives of the plan was executed. 
At the end of the financial year under review the 
Board  approved a partnership model and district 
development model that will improve operational 
excellence and create an impact within communities.

EXTERNAL AUDIT OUTCOMES
The Board welcomed the audit outcome from the 
Auditor-General of South Africa (AGSA) and took 
note of the concerns raised. The Board, together 
with management, will address all matters of 
concern identified and will ensure that the audit 
opinion is improved in the 2021/22 financial year.

CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES
The skills development agenda creates both 
opportunities and challenges. The history of 
this country dictates that the skills development 
mandate cannot be abandoned. The unemployment 
rate is increasing, affecting graduates and their ability 
to enter the economic market. With a shrinking 
economy, and the eye of rating agencies on South 
Africa, the LGSETA has to devise creative strategies 
to implement its interventions. 

The increase in unauthorised, irregular, fruitless 
and wasteful expenditure in municipalities, as well 
as the poor 2020/21 audit outcomes, are further 
challenges needing urgent attention. 

Finally, the SETA, in collaboration with COGTA, 
SALGA and National Treasury, must devise a 
strategy to assist municipalities with the technical 
and financial training of their officials, to properly 
meet the needs of their constituencies.

CONCLUSION
On behalf of the Board, I wish to thank the chief 
executive officer, executive management, and all the 
staff for their support and dedication. Thank you also 
to the Board for its strategic guidance and leadership. 
And finally, to our stakeholders, in particular the 
Department of Higher Education Science and 
Innovation, thank you for helping us achieve our 
strategic objectives.

Phumlani Mntambo
LGSETA: Chairperson
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REVIEW

INTRODUCTION
It is my honour and privilege to present this overview 
of the LGSETA activities for the fiscal year 2020/21. 
I joined the entity on 01 January 2021, which was the 
start of the fourth and final quarter of the financial 
year under review.

The period under review was the first year of 
implementation of the National Skills Development 
Plan priorities and LGSETA’s 5-year strategic 
priorities. The Covid-19 pandemic that ravaged our 
populace and the economy, also influenced the 
entity’s performance as South Africa was placed 
in state of disaster from 15 March 2020 and in 
strict lockdown from 26 March 2020. As part 
of an economic stimulus package, the President 
introduced a skills development levy holiday from 
April until June 2020. As a result, we had to adjust 
our budgets and annual performance indicators for 
the year under review.

The pandemic amplified our appreciation of the 
fourth industrial revolution, as technology enabled 
us to deliver the theoretical components of our 
learning programmes and allowed remote working.

Covid-19 found a weak economy, characterized by 
a series of downgrades that resulted in low levels 
of investment and growth. The sixth administration 
introduced the Economic Reconstruction and 
Recovery Plan, which was approved by Cabinet to 
stimulate equitable and inclusive growth. LGSETA 
responded to the following priorities of the plan: 
infrastructure, energy security, the green economy, 
and public employment programmes through 
internships and learnerships.

PERFORMANCE AGAINST PREDETERMINED 
OBJECTIVES
LGSETA reports on its performance against 
predetermined objectives set for four programmes, 
namely, Administration, Skills Planning, Learning 
Programmes and Quality Assurance. 

An audit of the predetermined objectives is 
performed to determine whether the performance 
information is useful and reliable, and in accordance 
with the criteria as developed from the performance 
management and reporting framework. 

The AGSA report for the period under review has 
noted some repeated findings on performance 
information. As management we have noted and 
accepted the findings with a view of improving our 
reporting.

Management is also embarking on a corrective action 
which will include root cause identification,this will 
assist in the improvement of the internal controls.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
The entity achieved an unqualified audit opinion 
in the 2020/21 financial year. As the LGSETA, 
we recognise that there are areas that still 
require improvement,specifically relating to the 
commitment schedule. Management is already 
working on an action plan to ensure that such repeat 
findings are eliminated.
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Towards the end of the fiscal year, the accounting 
authority approved a partnership model that 
is aimed at improving revenue streams and 
accelerating service delivery.

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
Supply Chain Management continued to form an 
integral part of the LGSETA discharging its core 
business mandate.

The LGSETA’s executive management continued to 
monitor the day to day spending of the organisation 
to ensure that it’s in line with the approved legislative 
parameters including the PPPFA. Our administrative 
expenditure was within the 10.5% as required by 
regulations.

LGSETA has also established and implemented 
the supply chain management system of the 
organisation, which is fair, equitable, transparent, 
competitive and cost-effective. 

The budget spending for the financial period 
was below the budget resulting in the surplus of 
R170 million for the period under the review. The 
administration budget was below 10,5% in line with 
the grant regulations. The discretionary grants 
spending was impacted by the lockdown restrictions 
and this has resulted in delays in contracting process 
and affected the implementation of some learning 
interventions during the current financial period. 

BOARD CHARTER
The LGSETA Board Charter  has been amended to 
combine the Finance and investment committee 
and Remuneration Committee to FINREMCO. The 
Governance and Strategy Committee was also 
included.

At the latter part of the financial year the board 
approved amendments to the LGSETA Constitution.

In terms of reporting the board is reporting quarterly 
and during the year under review was measured in 
compliance with corporate governance.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
The current year is marked by the persistence of 
Covid-19 and the government’s response to it. The 
pandemic has affected our ability to achieve targets, 
particularly for learnerships, internships, artisan 
training, work-integrated learning, placements and 
skills programmes that require practical learning at 
workplaces to satisfy notional hour requirements. 
Internally, we are still adapting to the new normal and 
its impact on achieving organisational performance 
and the LGSETA’s strategic objectives.

APPRECIATION 
Firstly, I thank the Minister of Higher Education, 
Science and Innovation and the Board of Directors 
of LGSETA for entrusting me with the mammoth 
task of leading this organisation at this crucial time. 

I also thank the management team, led by Ms Conny 
Phalane, who steered the ship in the absence of a 
permanent chief executive officer.

The staff of LGSETA has welcomed me with open 
arms and displayed endurance and a willingness to 
learn.

Now, more than ever, service delivery at local-
government level is non-negotiable. The LGSETA 
has to be equal to the task of reviving a skills 
revolution that will create greater impact in our 
communities. 

Yours in skills development

Ineeleng Molete
LGSETA: Chief Executive Officer 
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Legislation/Policy/Strategy Description
South African Constitution 1996 Section 29(1) (a) and (b) provides for the State to take reasonable 

measures to make adult and further education accessible to citizens 
as a human right.
Sections 152 and 153 of the Constitution outline the role of local 
government in promoting social and economic development, 
while maintaining and improving service delivery to all community 
members.
Section 156 speaks of local government as the foundation for 
participatory democracy and service delivery.
Section 195(1) (a) to (f) articulates the values and principles 
governing public administration.

Public Finance Management Act 
(Act No 1 of 1999) 

The LGSETA is a public entity that falls under Schedule 3A of the 
Public Finance Management Act (Act No 1 of 1999). 

STRATEGIC OVERVIEW

The LGSETA is one of 21 SETAs established in terms of Section 9 of the Skills Development Act (Act No 97 of 
1998) as amended, and reports to the Honourable Minister of Higher Education, Science and Innovation . The 
mandate of the LGSETA is to promote skills development for the local government sector.

VALUES

Passionate
Responsive

Ethical
Agile

Collaborative

Engaging

VISION

A highly skilled and capable 
local government

MISSION

To build local government’s 
ability to meet its 

developmental goals through 
innovative approaches, 

effective capacity building and 
strategic partnerships.

 In 2019 the Minister of Higher Education, Science 
and Innovation gazetted the re-established SETAs 
for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2030. The re-
establishment coincides with the implementation of 
the 2030 National Skills Development Plan (NSDP). 
The NSDP is derived from the broader plan of 
government, namely, the National Development Plan 
(NDP), which aims to put in place a framework to 
enable the country to build the capabilities of citizens 
to ensure a future that works. 

The NSDP puts emphasis on three priority areas, namely: 
(a) raising employment through faster economic 

growth, (b) improving the quality of education, skills 
development and innovation, and (c) building the 
capability of the State to play a developmental and 
transformative role. The vision of the NSDP is to ensure 
that by 2030, South Africa has an educated, skilled and 
capable workforce. The purpose of the NSDP is to 
ensure that the country has adequate, appropriate and 
high-quality skills that contribute towards economic 
growth, employment creation and social development. 

The LGSETA is mandated to operate within the skills 
development framework articulated in the NSDP and 
other policies and strategies presented below.

9 

LEGISLATIVE AND OTHER MANDATES
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Legislation/Policy/Strategy Description
Skills Development Levies Act  
(Act No 9 of 1999)

The Act makes provision for leviable employers to pay 1% of their 
payroll to the South African Revenue Service (SARS). 

Municipal Systems Act  
(Act No 2 of 2000)

Section 68(1) of the Act requires that municipalities comply with the 
Skills Development Act and the Skills Development Levies Act to 
develop their human resource capacity, to perform their functions 
and exercise their powers in an economical, effective, efficient and 
accountable way. 

National Qualifications Framework 
Act (Act No 67 of 2008)

In terms of Chapter 5 of the Act, to the LGSETA designs training 
programmes, carries out quality assurance, assesses learner 
achievement and accredits training providers. 

Skills Development Act  
(Act No 98 of 1998)

To develop the skills of the South African workforce – to improve 
the quality of life of workers, their prospects of work and labour 
mobility; to improve productivity in the workplace and the 
competitiveness of employers; to promote self-employment; and 
to improve the delivery of social services.

Skills Development Amendment Act 
(Act No 26 of 2011)

To amend provisions relating to the establishment, amalgamation 
and dissolution of SETAs; to provide for the incorporation of a 
subsector of one SETA into another SETA; to provide for the 
composition of an accounting authority for each SETA; to regulate 
the eligibility to become a member of an accounting authority; and 
to provide for a constitution for every SETA.

Integrated Urban Development 
Framework

The White Paper on Post-school Education and Training aims to 
establish a vision for the type of post-school education and training 
system that the Department of Higher Education and Training 
(DHET) desires by 2030 (DHET, 2013).

Integrated Urban Development 
Framework

The Integrated Urban Development Framework (IUDF) focuses 
on consensus building across government and society; and 
implementation as proposed by the NDP 2030, relating to:
–	 Policy priorities and interventions to ensure that all levels 

of Government and all state components contribute to the 
progressive integration of urban development investments to 
realise the urban dividend.

–	 Interventions to overcome entrenched apartheid spatial patterns 
and a more efficient and integrated use of urban areas.

–	 A national framework for municipalities to manage continuing 
urbanisation more efficiently and equitable. This will include 
spatial targeting and proposals for differentiated assignment 
arrangements between provincial and local governments for their 
functional areas. 

–	 Methods to strengthen urban and rural planning and more 
targeted infrastructure provision to improve spatial integration in 
line with the national spatial development framework envisioned 
in the NDP.

–	 Sector-specific policies and possible revised regulatory 
arrangements to facilitate more resilient and inclusive patterns of 
urban development. 

–	 Methods to improve the performance of existing financial 
instruments for accelerating infrastructure and more integrated 
service delivery.

STRATEGIC OVERVIEW

LEGISLATIVE AND OTHER MANDATES (continued)
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Legislation/Policy/Strategy Description
–	 Mobilise new sources of private sector investment and international 

funds for urban development.
–	 Contribute to simplifying and harmonising existing legal and 

institutional frameworks to achieve more integrated urban 
development.

–	 Contribute to public dialogue and the unlocking of citizen 
energies for developing their communities and local 
environments.

National Skills Accord The National Skills Accord is a multi-constituency agreement between 
business, organised labour, community constituents at the National 
Economic and Development Labour Council (NEDLAC), and 
Government. It was signed to support the New Growth Path target 
of creating five million jobs by 2020. The accord identifies eight 
commitments in relation to training and skills development that need to 
be implemented by the constituencies to achieve the New Growth Path.

National Human Resource 
Development Strategy of  
South Africa

The strategy has several commitments designed to address the priorities 
of the South African Government in terms of skills development that 
supports economic and social development, facilitating greater access 
to education opportunities, as well as building a capable public sector 
to meet the needs of a developmental state.

National Development Plan 2030 Chapter 13 of the National Development Plan 2030.
Green Economy Accord LGSETA commissioned a study on the current state of green skills in 

municipalities, with a special focus on wastewater treatment facilities.  
The findings point to a lack of such skills in local government.  The 
majority of municipalities do not have provisions for green jobs or 
occupations, as they are still operating with traditional technologies. 
LGSETA will need to place a focus on skills interventions aimed at 
developing “green skills.”

Back-to-Basics Strategy In 2014, the Minister of  Co-operative Governance and Traditional 
Affairs (COGTA) announced the   “Back-to-Basics Strategy (B2B) 
in the hope of turning-around ailing municipalities by improving the 
basic functions of local government, including:
- Basic services 
- Creating decent living conditions  
- Good governance 
- Public participation 
- Financial management 
- Institutional capacity

The LGSETA is central to this strategy as skilled personnel is critical to 
improving service delivery and sound financial management. Similarly, 
the LGSETA has a role to play in building institutional capacity.

Youth Employment Accord The Youth Empowerment Accord has six commitments that include 
education and training; access to work exposure; increasing the 
number of young people employed in the public service; youth target 
set-asides; youth entrepreneurship and youth co-operatives; and to 
develop private sector youth absorption programmes. The LGSETA 
continues to support Government’s drive to empower the youth 
by facilitating access to its skills development opportunities and 
programmes that include learnerships, internships, workplace learning 
and bursaries. The LGSETA also facilitates access for unemployed 
youth to such skills development opportunities.



SCOPE OF COVERAGE
The scope of coverage for the SETA, as determined by the Minister of Higher Education, Science and Innovation:

SIC Code Scope of coverage/description
30101 Production, processing and preservation of meat products by local governments
41110 Production, collection and distribution of electricity
41117 Generation of electric energy by local governments
50223 Construction of pylons for electric transmission lines by local government
50493 Any utility or agency, wholly or partially owned by a municipality, providing local government 

services by contractors or the municipality
62520 Retail trade via stalls and markets
71213 Urban, suburban and inter-urban bus and coach passenger lines operated by local government
71ww Other non-scheduled passenger land transport
74132 Salvaging of distressed vessels and cargoes
74133 Maintenance and operation of harbour works, pilotage, lighthouses, etc
74134 Operation of airports, flying fields and air navigation facilities
88217 Roads
88218 Municipal public works functions (specifically assigned)
88219 Municipal fencing and fences
8821A Municipal roads
8821B Street lighting
88930 Building and industrial plant cleaning activities
91200 Regional services council activities
91201 All functions, services and facilities provided by a metropolitan council as determined by 

sections 84(1), (2) and (3) of the Local Government Municipal Act (Act No 117 of 1998)
91202 Category B municipalities: All functions, services and facilities provided by local council as 

determined by sections 84(1), (2) and (3) of the Local Government Municipal Structures Act 
(Act No 117 of 1998)

91203 Category C municipalities: All functions, services and facilities provided by a district council 
and district area management as determined by sections 84(1), (2) and (3) of the Local 
Government Municipal Act (Act No 117 of 1998)

91204 Organised local government – any statutory or regulatory body assigned the function as 
per the South African Constitution, to deal with matters at the executive level within local 
government

91300 Local government activities
91301 Metro police
91302 Traffic management/law enforcement
91303 Air pollution

Disaster management
Road traffic management

91304 Municipal planning
91305 Trading regulations
91306 Billboards and the display of advertisements in public places
91307 Control of public nuisances

LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21   12
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SIC Code Scope of coverage/description
91308 Control of undertakings that sell liquor to the public
91309 Licensing of dogs
9130A Licensing and control of undertakings that sell food to the public
9130B Noise pollution
9130C Street trading
9130F Land use planning
9200B Pre-primary education and activities of after-school centres by local authorities
93304 Social work in local governments
94001 Refuse and sanitation
94002 Health and community services
94005 Other community work in local governments
96001 Recreational, cultural and sport activities by local governments
96191 Beaches and amusement facilities and fairs
96192 Pounds
96193 Public places
96313 Provision and operation of libraries of all kinds by local government
96321 Museum activities and preservation of historical sites and buildings by local governments
96331 Parks and gardens
96332 Zoos
96414 Local sports facilities
96493 Municipal parks
99001 Building regulations
99031 Cemeteries
99032 Facilities for the accommodation, care and burial of animals
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SITUATION ANALYSIS
During the period under review, the LGSETA 
entered into funding agreements with employers in 
pursuance of NSDP Outcomes. This resulted into a 
total of 10 930 employed and unemployed learners 
entering and completing learnerships, bursary 
programmes, internships, skills programmes, 
apprenticeship programmes, candidacy programme 
and adult education and training programmes 
relating to scarce and critical skills/priority skills as 
identified in the SSP.

The LGSETA also entered into 19 partnerships with 
Universities, TVET Colleges and employers. A total 
of 100 support targets were achieved, this includes 
20 NGOs, 20 CBOs, 20 SMMEs, 30 Co-operatives 
and 2 Trade Unions were supported in various skills 
programmes.

The Operations Division consists of four units, each 
with its own functions. These are Learning Programme 
Division, Project Management Unit (PMU), Quality 
Assurance, and Provincial Offices. The functions of the 
four units synergise in collaborating towards achieving 
the goals of the National Skills Development Plan 
(NSDP), and the implementation of LGSETA’s Annual 
Performance Plan. In line with LGSETA’s values, the 
division aims to continue to provide quality services 
to internal and external stakeholders, inclusive of 
maintaining good relationships with Municipalities 
and Municipality Entities, Public Institutions, Public 
Universities and TVET Colleges, Communities and 
Professional Bodies through a range of partnerships 
and other agreements. 

The education and training emphasis of the 
mandatory and discretionary grants programmes 
and project areas is facilitated through learning 
programmes primarily based on critical and 
scarce skills (priority skills), identified through 
the Sector Skills Plan (SSP) research. Integral to 
the implementation of contractual agreements is 
monitoring, evaluation and quality assurance, which 
includes provider accreditation and the registration 
of learners, assessors and moderators. 

The LGSETA continues to have a national footprint, 
through its nine provincial offices in Gauteng, 
North-West, Mpumalanga, KwaZulu-Natal, Free 
State, Eastern Cape, Limpopo, Northern Cape and 
Western Cape, as well as satellite offices - one in 
Mfolozi TVET KwaZulu-Natal (Richards Bay), the 
other in the Eastern Cape KSD TVET (uMthatha) 
and in Limpopo Mopane TVET (Phalaborwa). These 
offices ensure that all stakeholders are holistically 

supported with the products and services the 
LGSETA offers, in line with the White Paper on 
Post-School Education and Training, and related 
national guidelines.

The 2020/21 financial year was the ninth year 
of the NSDS III. The approved LGSETA Annual 
Performance Plan (APP) 2020/21 comprised 
of four programmes that were identified by the 
Accounting Authority. Upon approval of the APP, 
LGSETA and the Department of Higher Education, 
Science and Technology signed a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) that was the basis for reporting 
quarterly performance against the quantitative 
targets contained in the APP.

In setting targets and budgeting for APP 2020/21, 
the LGSETA identified those areas where funding 
constraints exist and embarked on an approach to 
financing key focus areas through partnerships. The 
performance information report contained here-
in is provided in accordance with this approach and 
principle. This approach and principle translated 
into a business model that enabled LGSETA achieve 
required targets for the sector’s skills needs through 
both full grants funding for some skills development 
interventions and by using its grants to leverage 
funding from implementing partners through co-
funded agreements. This business model enables the 
LGSETA encourage industry, local government and 
public entities to take on more learners in response to 
the needs of the sector and the needs in response to 
national socio-economic growth and development.

Municipalities submit workplace skills plans (WSP) 
on which they indicate the number of learners they 
will train. They also submit the annual training report 
on which they indicate the number of learners they 
have trained. Mandatory grants are then approved 
based on submitted WSP and Annual Training 
Report (ATR).

Discretionary grants are allocated per agreement for 
learners covered by the agreement. Discretionary grants 
are allocated in accordance with the LGSETA grants 
policy through the combination of either the maximum 
and, or a proportion of the discretionary grants for the 
number of learners covered by the agreement.

KEY LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
Skills Development Circular No 01/2020: Judgement 
of the Labour Appeal Court of 16/10/2019, which 
set aside Regulation 4(4) on the allocation of the 
mandatory grant of the levy paid by an employer.
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STRATEGIC OUTCOME ORIENTED GOALS
The 2020/21 financial year marks the first year of 
implementation of the NSDP. The SLA signed with 
the department quantified NSDP outcomes into 
indicators/ targets for the 2020/21 financial year. 
Some new indicators were introduced while others 
were changed. The graph below is the reflection of 
how the LGSETA performed against each outcome. 

NSDP OUTCOME 1: 
IDENTIFY AND INCREASE PRODUCTION OF 
OCCUPATIONS IN HIGH DEMAND
SUB NSDP OUTCOME
•	 National enrolment and resource ratios for the 

high, intermediate and elementary skills levels
•	 Identification of interventions required to 

improve enrolment and completion of priority 
occupations

2020/21
Target Actual Performance
100% 100% 100%

During the period under review, the performance in 
terms of NSDP Outcome 1, the SETA was expected 
to allocate its discretionary grant budget in line with 
the skills profile of the sector which were 1% high 
skills, 71% intermediate skills and 28% elementary 
skills. The outcomes were achieved accordingly.

The second sub-outcome was to identify 
interventions in line with priority occupations and 

ensure that the completing learners are employed 
permanently within the Municipalities. The target 
was set at 50 and during the year under review 50 
learners were absorbed within various municipalities.

NSDP OUTCOME 2:  
LINKING EDUCATION AND THE WORKPLACE
SUB NSDP OUTCOME
•	  Opening of workplace based learning 

opportunities increased

2020/21
Target Actual Performance
6 150 5 912 96%

During the period under review 5912 learners against 
the target of 6150 (overall 96% performance) were 
linked or exposed to the work place through Work 
integrated learning (WIL) for TVETs students, WIL for 
University students, Internships for the first time job 
seekers and Candidacy for professional designation.

NDSP OUTCOME 3:  
IMPROVING THE LEVEL OF SKILLS IN THE 
SOUTH AFRICAN WORKFORCE
SUB NSDP OUTCOME

•	 To increase workers participating in various 
learning programmes to a minimum of 80% 
by 2030, to address, critical skills required by 
various sectors of the economy, to transform 
workplaces, improve productivity and to 

Performance in summary
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improve economic growth prospects in various 
sectors of the economy.

2020/21
Target Actual Performance
6 555 2 809 43%

During the period under review 2 809 employed 
learners against the target of 6 555. (Overall 43% 
performance) were enrolled and completed a skills 
programme. Learnerships, AET programme and 
were awarded bursaries to improve skills levels.

The SETA achieved a lacklustre performance of 43%, 
during the year various municipalities accepted awards 
for Skills programmes, Learnerships and AET but 
requested that the SETA appoints Skills Development 
Providers (SDP) upon the finalisation of the LDP tender. 
However, the tender was not awarded, resulting in the 
SETA not able to contract with those Municipalities 
who had accepted awards. This adversely affected 
Skills programme (77% entered achieved and 36% 
completions); Learnerships (35% entered and 32% 
completions) and AET programmes (20% entered and 
78% completions). The performance achieved only 
come from those Municipalities who had their SDPs 
and other partnerships the SETA has with various 
stakeholders.

NSDP OUTCOME 4:
INCREASE ACCESS TO OCCUPATIONALLY 
DIRECTED PROGRAMMES
SUB NSDP OUTCOME

Increase access for Intermediate and high level skills 

2020/21
Target Actual Performance
1 873 1 494 80%

During the period under review 1494 learners 
against the target of 1873. Overall 80% performance 
were enrolled for artisan development and RPL. 
Unemployed learners were awarded bursaries as a 
direct respond to skills gaps identified in the SSP 
pertaining intermediate and high skills.

Key strategic partnerships were established with 
TVETs, Community Colleges and employers in order 
to increase access to intermediate and high skills in 
the sector.

NSDP OUTCOME 5: 
SUPPORT THE GROWTH OF THE PUBLIC 
COLLEGE SYSTEM

SUB NSDP OUTCOME

•	 Support the TVET Colleges
•	 Support the CET Colleges

2020/21
Target Actual Performance

606 545 97%

During the period under review 545 TVET and 
CET lectures and managers received training of 
curriculum related studies learners against the 
target of 606 and were exposed to the industry 
(Local Government) through skills development 
programme, overall 97% performance.

NSDP OUTCOME 6:  
SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT FOR 
ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND COOPERATIVE 
DEVELOPMENT
SUB NSDP OUTCOME

•	 To increase skills development support for 
entrepreneurial activities and the establishment 
of new enterprises and cooperatives 

2020/21
Target Actual Performance

60 62 100%

During the year under review, twenty two (22) Co-
operatives, 20 SMMEs and 20 NGOs were trained 
on skills development support for entrepreneurial 
activities and the establishment of new enterprises 
and cooperatives.

NSDP OUTCOME 7:  
ENCOURAGE AND SUPPORT WORKER 
INITIATED TRAINING
SUB NSDP OUTCOME

•	 Number of trade unions supported through the 
relevant skills training interventions

2020/21
Target Actual Performance

2 2 100%
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During the year under review, two (2) Trade unions 
within the sector were supported through bursaries 
to address intermediate and high skills within the 
ranks and also skills programme.

NSDP – RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

2020/21
Target Actual Performance

5 5 100%

During the year under review 5 Rural Municipalities 
applied for learning interventions and were awarded 
learnerships as part of the rural development 
initiative.The detailed performance outcomes are 
outlined as follows: 

PROGRESS TOWARDS ACHIEVEMENT OF 
INSTITUTIONAL IMPACTS AND OUTCOMES
This section of the annual report provides performance 
information that demonstrates the LGSETA’s service 
delivery achievements. The performance information 
demonstrates the SETA’s achievements against 
performance indicators and targets as identified in the 
2020/21 strategic plans, annual performance plans 
and budget documents.

Throughout the 2020/21 financial year, the LGSETA 
ensured that delivery is in accordance with the National 
Skills Development Plan, Medium-term Strategic 
Framework and the National Development Plan 
2030. The LGSETA’s Board ensured that it provides 
leadership to the entire organisation to maintain a 
conducive environment that promotes productivity and 
excellence. For the year under review, the LGSETA has 
made encouraging strides towards the achievement 
of its institutional impacts, outcomes and goals. The 
following progress was noted:

STRATEGIC FOCUS AREA 1:  
ENHANCING GOOD GOVERNANCE, 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT 
CAPABILITIES 
•	 To encourage management and leadership, 

including councillor development and traditional 
leadership capacity building, the LGSETA continued 
to support two trade unions, SALGA and IMATU, 
through various skills training interventions. 

•	 Five rural development projects were initiated 
with the aim of enhancing traditional leadership 
programmes. 

STRATEGIC FOCUS AREA 2:  
PROMOTING SOUND FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL VIABILITY
•	 The LGSETA produced and conducted six 

action research studies with the aim of 
providing sustainable municipal financial 
management solutions. 

•	 Furthermore, two critical research studies were 
produced with the specific aim of identifying 
skills needs for established, emergent co-
operatives, and small and emerging enterprises 
within the local government sector.

STRATEGIC FOCUS AREA 3:  
ENHANCING INFRASTRUCTURE AND SERVICE 
DELIVERY 
•	 Access to enhancing infrastructure and service 

delivery programmes was facilitated through 19 
partnerships with established social partners such 
as workplaces, TVET colleges, universities and 
CET colleges. 

•	 Employers accommodated 6352 students, 
these comprised of WIL 1062, Skills programme 
2789, Learnerships 1507, Internships 166 and 
828 Bursaries.

•	 Moving forward, the LGSETA will conduct tracer 
study evaluations on the above interventions to 
assess the socio-economic contributions of the 
beneficiaries.

STRATEGIC FOCUS AREA 4:  
ENHANCING MUNICIPAL PLANNING 
•	 An improvement of 109% in the submission and 

approval of workplace skills plans (WSPs). 
•	 The analysis of data collected from primary 

and secondary sources to compile the critical 
and scarce skills and sector priority skills lists 
that form the basis of the LGSETA’s skills 
development projects.

•	 100 workers were enrolled in AET programmes 
to promote municipal service delivery, with 
155 workers completing the programmes.

STRATEGIC FOCUS AREA 5:  
PROMOTING SPATIAL TRANSFORMATION 
AND INCLUSION 
•	 Five rural development projects, with a specific 

focus on enhancing skills development were 
initiated.

•	 Training interventions and/or funding for 21 co-
operatives and 20 small businesses. 

•	 Training interventions and/or funding for 20 
CBOs, NGOs and NPOs.

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 21 

�Institutional programme 
performance information

The performance analysis and rating below was carried 
out in line with the approved policy on organisational 
performance management. The policy prescribes a 
colour coding system to depict overall performance 
against predetermined objectives as follows:

Green 	 = 100% (fully achieved)
Amber	 = 71% to 99% (partially achieved)
Red	 = 0% to 70% (not achieved) 

LGSETA three-year performance 
The section on the next page reflects the trend 
analysis on the performance rating over the past 
three financial years. 

Chart 1: LGSETA three-year performance analysis

n Target      n Actual      n % Achieved
2019/20

65

31

48%

2020/21

47

66%

71

46

2018/19

69%

67  

LGSETA’s performance over the three-year period 
(2018/19 to 2020/21) shows a fluctuating trend:
•	 For 2018/19 the overall performance was 69%. 
•	 For 2019/20 the overall performance was 48%, a 

21% decline from the previous financial year.
•	 For 2020/21 the overall performance was 66%, 

an improvement of 18% for the financial year 
under review.

It is important to note that the results of the 2018/19 
and 2019/20 financial years were achieved under 
the third National Skills Development Strategy 
(NSDS III) which came to an end on 31 March 2020. 

For the 2020/21 financial year, the National Skills 
Development Plan 2030 (NSDP) provided a new 
strategic trajectory, corresponding to the policy goals 
of the White Paper on Post-School Education and 
Training – to improve the integration of the post-
school education and training system (PSET). 

This must be taken into account when comparing 
the three years’ performance results as the operating 
environment and strategic objectives were not similar.

LGSETA 2020/21 performance overview 
The Strategic Plan and Annual Performance Plan 
(APP) for the year under review were implemented 
in a difficult service delivery environment, with plans 
and budgets revised to allow the LGSETA to still 
make an impact in the sector it serves. The impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic and the four-month skills 
development levy contribution holiday will, however, 
only be felt in the 2021/22 financial year. 

The opportunity to serve South Africa in the 
government and higher education skills development 
spheres, the nerve centres of service delivery, has 
been a priority for the LGSETA. In rising to the 
challenge, the LGSETA complied at all times with 
regulations governing the distribution of mandatory 
and discretionary grants, despite the fact that 
employer participation in mandatory grants cannot 
be predicted with certainty.

The audit outcomes for the audit of predetermined 
objectives on programme 3 have shown a regression 
as compared to the prior year. This was mainly due to 
the material findings raised by the Auditor-General 
in the 2020/21 financial period on the measurability 
and reliability of the performance indicator 3.1. 
Management is in the process of addressing the 
findings raised by the Auditor-General and will make 
necessary adjustments on the performance indicator 
as outlined in the 2021/22 annual performance plan.

Out of a total of 71 planned performance indicators 
and targets in its annual performance plan for the 
2020/21 financial year, the LGSETA achieved 47 
(66%) of the APP targets. 

Chart 2 on the next page shows the overall organisational 
performance for the 2020/21 financial year.

The programmes were weighted in line with the core 
functions of the LGSETA and the entity performed as 
follows to achieve a 66% overall performance rating. 

Programme 1: Administration - weighted at 10 (14%) 
and achieved 9 (90%) of its planned performance 
indicators and targets.

Programme 2: Skills planning – weighted at 7 (10%) 
and achieved 7 (100%) of its planned performance 
indicators and targets.
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PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME

Programme 3:  
Learning programmes - weighted at 49 (69%) and 
achieved 28 (57%) of its planned performance 
indicators and targets. 

Programme 4: 

Quality assurance - weighted at 5 (7%) and achieved 
3 (60%) of its planned performance indicators and 
targets.

1.	 PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION
a.	 Purpose of the programme

To enhance internal capacity and capability of 
LGSETA staff to implement effective, efficient and 
transparent administration and governance of the 
LGSETA. 

The programme is made up of the following sub-
programmes:
•	 Corporate services 
•	 Finance 
•	 Internal audit and risk management

b.	 Overview of programme performance

10 9 
90% 

Programme 1

7 7 100% 

Programme 2

49

28 
57% 

Programme 3
5 3

60% 

Programme 4

71

47

66% 

2020/21 overall 
performance

Chart 2: 2020/21 LGSETA overall performance

n Target      n Actual      n % Achieved

Programme 1 had an overall APP proportional 
distribution and weighting of 10 (20%) planned 
performance indicators and targets for 2020/21.

•	 9 (90%) fully achieved, 1(10%) not achieved. 

Actual

9

% 
Achieved

90%

2020/21
Target

10
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0

Chart 3: Administration programme  
2020/21 performance

NOTABLE ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2020/21 FINANCIAL YEAR

	 Unqualified audit opinion. 

	 Discretionary grant suppliers paid within 30 days after submission of compliant grant documents.

	 Corporate suppliers paid within 30 days after submission of valid invoice.

	 93% audit findings resolved. 

	 30 career development events/exhibitions conducted in urban and rural areas on occupations in high demand.

	 25 career development and advice practitioners trained in career development

	 9 capacity building workshops on career development services conducted

	 Stable vacancy rate maintained at 7,58%
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Programme 1: Administration programme 
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Programme 1: Administration programme (continued) 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME
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b.	 Overview of skills planning performance 

Programme 2 had an overall APP proportional 
distribution and weighting of 7 (14%) planned 
performance indicators and targets for 2020/21.

•	 7 (100%) fully achieved for the 2020/21 
financial year. 

Actual

7

% 
Achieved

100%

2020/21
Target

7
7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

Chart 4: Skills planning 2020/21 performance

2.	 PROGRAMME 2: SKILLS PLANNING 
a.	 Purpose of the programme

To conduct research aimed at improving the quality 
of the LGSETA’s skills planning and intervention 
identification to facilitate access to appropriate 
skills development in the sector. The programme is 
made up of the following three sub-programmes:
•	 Research
•	 Sector Skills Planning
•	 Monitoring and Evaluation 

NOTABLE ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2020/21 FINANCIAL YEAR

	 6 research projects conducted on skills development.

	 1 sector research agreement signed for TVET growth.

	 Research has identified two skills needs for the establishment of emergent co-operatives, small and 
emerging enterprises.

	 100% WSP/ATR submissions approved.

	 1 sector skills plan developed.

	 1 evaluation study conducted on skills development.

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME
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Programme 2: Skills planning (continued)
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Chart 5: Learning programmes 2020/21 
performance

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

3.	 PROGRAMME 3: LEARNING PROGRAMMES 
a.	 Purpose of the programme

To facilitate skills development for both employees 
and the unemployed for better service delivery in the 
local government sector. The programme is made 
up of learning programmes, a project management 
unit and provincial offices.

b.	 Overview of learning programmes 
performance

Programme 3 had an overall APP proportional 
distribution and weighting of 49 (69%) planned 
performance indicators and targets for 2020/21.

•	 28 (57%) fully achieved,3 (6%) partially achieved 
and 18 (37%)not achieved for the 2020/21 
financial year. 

NOTABLE ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2020/21 FINANCIAL YEAR

	 5 Rural development projects initiated.

	 2 Trade unions supported through the relevant skills training.

	 20 CBOs/NGOs/NPOs supported with training interventions or funded.

	 30 Beneficiaries trained on entrepreneurial skills.

	 500 CET learners accessing AET programmes.

	 32 Managers receiving training on curriculum related studies. 

	 100 TVET lecturers exposed to the industry through skills programmes.

	 3 SETA-employer partnerships established.

	 91 Learners completing RPL/ARPL.

	 671 Unemployed learners awarded bursaries.

	 385 Learners completing an artisan development programme. 

	 1 509 Workers in skills programmes.

	 316 Unemployed learners enrolled and completing a candidacy programme. 

	 1 522 Unemployed learners enrolled for learnerships programmes.

	 57 Learners completing learning interventions and placed in employment.

	 100% discretionary grant budget allocated at developing skills levels.
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Table 3: Learning programmes (continued)  

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 35 

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
In

cr
ea

se
 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

lly
 

di
re

ct
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 

in
 th

e 
lo

ca
l 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

se
ct

or

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
11

 N
um

be
r 

of
 w

or
ke

rs
 

in
 sk

ills
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

En
te

re
d

5 
76

6 
(9

6%
)

1 2
46

 (3
6%

)
2 

00
0

1 1
49

85
1(

62
%

)
D

ur
in

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
 17

7 
m

un
ic

ip
al

iti
es

 (w
ith

 a
 to

ta
l 

of
 4

 15
9 

le
ar

ne
rs

) a
cc

ep
te

d 
aw

ar
ds

 fo
r s

ki
lls

 p
ro

gr
am

m
es

, 
le

ar
ne

rs
hi

ps
 a

nd
 A

ET
, b

ut
 

re
qu

es
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
SE

TA
 

ap
po

in
t s

ki
lls

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pr

ov
id

er
s (

SD
Ps

) u
po

n 
th

e 
fin

al
isa

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
LD

P 
te

nd
er

. 
Ho

w
ev

er
, t

he
 te

nd
er

 w
as

 
no

t a
w

ar
de

d,
 re

su
lti

ng
 in

 th
e 

SE
TA

 n
ot

 a
bl

e 
to

 c
on

tr
ac

t 
w

ith
 th

os
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
iti

es
 

th
at

 h
ad

 a
cc

ep
te

d 
aw

ar
ds

. 
Th

is 
ad

ve
rs

el
y 

aff
ec

te
d 

sk
ills

 p
ro

gr
am

m
es

 fo
r b

ot
h 

em
pl

oy
ed

 a
nd

 u
ne

m
pl

oy
ed

 
pe

rs
on

s, 
le

ar
ne

rs
hi

ps
 

(e
m

pl
oy

ed
 a

nd
 u

ne
m

pl
oy

ed
) 

an
d 

AE
T 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

. T
he

 
re

su
lta

nt
 e

ffe
ct

 w
as

 th
at

 
co

m
pl

et
io

ns
 re

la
te

d 
to

 th
e 

pl
an

ne
d 

in
te

rv
en

tio
ns

 c
ou

ld
 

no
t b

e 
re

al
ise

d.

Ta
rg

et
 w

as
 

re
du

ce
d 

to
 

20
00

 d
ue

 to
 

th
e 

ne
ga

tiv
e 

eff
ec

ts
 o

f 
Co

vi
d-

19
 

pa
nd

em
ic

 
re

gu
la

tio
ns

 
an

d 
th

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 

im
pa

ct
 o

f 
th

e 
fo

ur
 (4

) 
m

on
th

s s
ki

lls
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

le
vy

 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

n 
ho

lid
ay

.

Co
m

pl
et

ed
3 

15
5 

(1
05

%
)

21
6 

(7
%

)
1 0

00
38

8
61

2 
(6

1%
)



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2136

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
In

cr
ea

se
 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

lly
 

di
re

ct
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 

in
 th

e 
lo

ca
l 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

se
ct

or

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
12

 N
um

be
r 

of
 w

or
ke

rs
 

in
 A

ET
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

En
te

re
d

2 
00

0 
(1

00
%

)
28

5 
(1

4%
)

50
0

10
0

40
0 

(8
0%

)
D

ur
in

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
 17

7 
m

un
ic

ip
al

iti
es

 (w
ith

 a
 to

ta
l 

of
 4

 15
9 

le
ar

ne
rs

) a
cc

ep
te

d 
aw

ar
ds

 fo
r s

ki
lls

 p
ro

gr
am

m
es

, 
le

ar
ne

rs
hi

ps
 a

nd
 A

ET
, b

ut
 

re
qu

es
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
SE

TA
 

ap
po

in
t s

ki
lls

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pr

ov
id

er
s (

SD
Ps

) u
po

n 
th

e 
fin

al
isa

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
LD

P 
te

nd
er

. 
Ho

w
ev

er
, t

he
 te

nd
er

 w
as

 
no

t a
w

ar
de

d,
 re

su
lti

ng
 in

 th
e 

SE
TA

 n
ot

 a
bl

e 
to

 c
on

tr
ac

t 
w

ith
 th

os
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
iti

es
 

th
at

 h
ad

 a
cc

ep
te

d 
aw

ar
ds

. 
Th

is 
ad

ve
rs

el
y 

aff
ec

te
d 

sk
ills

 p
ro

gr
am

m
es

 fo
r b

ot
h 

em
pl

oy
ed

 a
nd

 u
ne

m
pl

oy
ed

 
pe

rs
on

s, 
le

ar
ne

rs
hi

ps
 

(e
m

pl
oy

ed
 a

nd
 u

ne
m

pl
oy

ed
) 

an
d 

AE
T 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

. T
he

 
re

su
lta

nt
 e

ffe
ct

 w
as

 th
at

 
co

m
pl

et
io

ns
 re

la
te

d 
to

 th
e 

pl
an

ne
d 

in
te

rv
en

tio
ns

 c
ou

ld
 

no
t b

e 
re

al
ise

d.

Ta
rg

et
 

re
du

ce
d 

by
 

26
00

 d
ue

 
to

 n
eg

at
ive

 
eff

ec
ts

 o
f 

Co
vi

d-
19

 
pa

nd
em

ic
 

re
gu

la
tio

ns
, 

an
d 

th
e 

fin
an

ci
al

 
im

pa
ct

 o
f 

th
e 

fo
ur

-
m

on
th

 sk
ills

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
le

vy
 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n 

ho
lid

ay
.

Co
m

pl
et

ed
2 

00
0 

(1
00

%
)

50
 (3

%
)

20
0

15
5

45
 (2

2%
)

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
13

 N
um

be
r 

of
 le

ar
ne

rs
 

in
 a

n 
ar

tis
an

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pr

og
ra

m
m

e

En
te

re
d

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

40
0

38
5

15
 (3

%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 n

ot
 a

ch
ie

ve
d 

du
e 

to
 W

es
te

rn
 T

VE
T 

Co
lle

ge
 

no
t s

ub
m

itt
in

g 
th

e 
re

qu
ire

d 
le

ar
ne

r d
oc

um
en

ts
 a

ft
er

 
ac

ce
pt

in
g 

th
e 

aw
ar

d.

N
/A

Table 3: Learning programmes (continued)

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 37 

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
In

cr
ea

se
 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

lly
 

di
re

ct
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 

in
 th

e 
lo

ca
l 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

se
ct

or

Co
m

pl
et

ed
N

ew
 in

di
ca

to
r 

no
t p

la
nn

ed
 

fo
r 2

01
8/

19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

30
0

7
29

3 
(9

7%
)

Ap
pr

en
tic

es
hi

p 
co

nt
ra

ct
s 

w
er

e 
ad

ve
rs

el
y 

aff
ec

te
d 

by
 th

e 
cl

os
ur

e 
of

 w
or

kp
la

ce
s d

ur
in

g 
le

ve
l 5

 lo
ck

do
w

n 
in

 Q
1 a

nd
 Q

2.
 

Th
e 

ne
t e

ffe
ct

 is
 th

at
 m

os
t 

tr
ad

e 
te

st
s w

ill 
be

 re
al

ise
d 

in
 

th
e 

cu
rr

en
t y

ea
r.

N
/A

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
14

 
N

um
be

r o
f 

un
em

pl
oy

ed
 

le
ar

ne
rs

 
aw

ar
de

d 
bu

rs
ar

ie
s

N
ew

 E
nt

rie
s

42
4 

(7
1%

)
59

3 
(9

9%
)

50
0

52
5

25
 (5

%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 e

xc
ee

de
d 

du
e 

to
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
s w

ith
 

U
ni

ve
rs

iti
es

 w
hi

ch
 w

as
 th

e 
LG

SE
TA

’s 
re

sp
on

se
 to

 th
e 

im
pa

ct
 o

f C
ov

id
-1

9.

N
/A

Co
nt

in
ui

ng
N

ew
 in

di
ca

to
r 

no
t p

la
nn

ed
 

fo
r 2

01
8/

19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

12
5

15
1

26
 (2

0%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 e

xc
ee

de
d 

du
e 

to
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
s w

ith
 

U
ni

ve
rs

iti
es

 w
hi

ch
 w

as
 th

e 
LG

SE
TA

’s 
re

sp
on

se
 to

 th
e 

im
pa

ct
 o

f C
ov

id
-1

9.

N
/A

Co
m

pl
et

ed
17

4 
(5

0%
)

29
1 (

83
%

)
35

0
15

2
19

8 
(5

6%
)

Th
e 

m
aj

or
ity

 o
f t

he
 re

su
lts

 
fr

om
 L

G
SE

TA
 b

ur
sa

rie
s w

er
e 

re
ce

ive
d 

po
st

 y
ea

r-
en

d 
an

d 
ar

e 
re

co
rd

ed
 in

 th
e 

fir
st

 q
ua

rt
er

 o
f 

20
21

/2
2.

N
/A

Im
pr

ov
ed

 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 q
ua

lit
y 

oc
cu

pa
tio

na
l 

di
re

ct
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 

an
d 

gr
ow

th
 

of
 th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

sy
st

em

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
15

 N
um

be
r 

of
 le

ar
ne

rs
 in

 
RP

L/
AR

PL

En
te

re
d

76
 (2

5%
)

50
 (1

6%
)

10
0

79
21

 (2
1%

)
Tw

en
ty

-o
ne

 c
an

di
da

te
s 

w
ith

dr
ew

 fr
om

 th
e 

pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
.

N
/A

Co
m

pl
et

ed
45

2 
(1

41
%

)
50

 (1
6%

)
80

91
11

(1
3%

)
Th

e 
ta

rg
et

 w
as

 e
xc

ee
de

d 
du

e 
to

 th
e 

LG
SE

TA
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

w
ith

 M
IS

A.

N
/A



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2138

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
Im

pr
ov

ed
 

de
liv

er
y 

of
 q

ua
lit

y 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

l 
di

re
ct

ed
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

 
an

d 
gr

ow
th

 
of

 th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
sy

st
em

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
16

 
N

um
be

r o
f 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
ps

 
es

ta
bl

ish
ed

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s

5 
(1

00
%

)
5 

(1
00

%
)

5
5

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

HE
I

5(
10

0%
)

5(
10

0%
)

5
5

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

CE
T 

co
lle

ge
s

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

5
5

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

To
 a

dd
re

ss
 

cr
iti

ca
l s

ki
lls

 
re

qu
ire

d 
by

 v
ar

io
us

 
se

ct
or

s o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
y 

to
 tr

an
sf

or
m

 
w

or
kp

la
ce

s

3.
17

 N
um

be
r 

of
 S

ET
A-

em
pl

oy
er

 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi

ps
 

es
ta

bl
ish

ed

3 
(1

00
%

)
3(

10
0%

)
3

3
Ta

rg
et

 
ac

hi
ev

ed
 

fo
r 2

02
0/

21
 

fin
an

ci
al

 y
ea

r

N
/A

N
/A

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s
3.

18
 N

um
be

r 
of

 S
ET

A 
offi

ce
s 

es
ta

bl
ish

ed
 

an
d 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

in
 

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

3
3

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s
3.

19
 N

um
be

r 
of

 c
en

tr
es

 o
f 

sp
ec

ia
lis

at
io

n 
su

pp
or

te
d

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

5
5

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

Table 3: Learning programmes (continued)

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 39 

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
Im

pr
ov

ed
 

de
liv

er
y 

of
 q

ua
lit

y 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

l 
di

re
ct

ed
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

 
an

d 
gr

ow
th

 
of

 th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
sy

st
em

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s
3.

20
 N

um
be

r 
of

 T
VE

T 
le

ct
ur

er
s 

ex
po

se
d 

to
 

th
e 

in
du

st
ry

 
th

ro
ug

h 
sk

ills
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

2 
(1

1%
)

33
 (1

 8
3%

)
20

10
0

80
 (4

00
%

)
N

/A
N

/A

In
cr

ea
se

 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 

oc
cu

pa
tio

na
lly

 
di

re
ct

ed
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

 
in

 th
e 

lo
ca

l 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
se

ct
or

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s
3.

21
 N

um
be

r 
of

 m
an

ag
er

s 
re

ce
iv

in
g 

tr
ai

ni
ng

 in
 

cu
rr

ic
ul

um
 

re
la

te
d 

st
ud

ie
s 

pe
r a

nn
um

CE
T 

m
an

ag
er

s

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

18
18

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

TV
ET

 
m

an
ag

er
s

25
 (1

00
%

)
38

 (1
00

%
)

19
8 

(5
7%

)
20

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 

TV
ET

 c
ol

le
ge

s
3.

22
 N

um
be

r 
of

 T
VE

T 
co

lle
ge

 
le

ct
ur

er
s 

aw
ar

de
d 

bu
rs

ar
ie

s

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

20
0

20
(0

%
)

Th
e 

in
di

ca
to

r w
as

 c
on

tr
ac

te
d 

fo
r t

he
 c

ur
re

nt
 y

ea
r d

ue
 to

 
co

nt
ra

ct
in

g 
pa

rt
ie

s r
et

ur
ni

ng
 

co
m

pl
ia

nt
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 p
os

t 
ye

ar
-e

nd
.

Su
pp

or
t C

ET
 

co
lle

ge
s

3.
23

 N
um

be
r 

of
 C

ET
 c

ol
le

ge
 

le
ct

ur
er

s 
aw

ar
de

d 
sk

ills
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

20
0

20
 (0

%
)

Th
e 

in
di

ca
to

r w
as

 c
on

tr
ac

te
d 

fo
r t

he
 c

ur
re

nt
 y

ea
r d

ue
 to

 
co

nt
ra

ct
in

g 
pa

rt
ie

s r
et

ur
ni

ng
 

co
m

pl
ia

nt
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 p
os

t 
ye

ar
-e

nd
.

N
/A



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2140

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
In

cr
ea

se
 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

lly
 

di
re

ct
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 

in
 th

e 
lo

ca
l 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

se
ct

or

Su
pp

or
t C

ET
 

co
lle

ge
s

3.
24

 N
um

be
r 

of
 C

ET
 

le
ar

ne
rs

 
ac

ce
ss

in
g 

AE
T 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

En
te

re
d

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

50
0

50
7

7 
(1

%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 sl

ig
ht

ly
 

ex
ce

ed
ed

 d
ue

 to
 th

e 
in

iti
al

 
aw

ar
d 

be
fo

re
 th

e 
ta

rg
et

 w
as

 
re

du
ce

d 
in

 th
e 

SL
A.

N
/A

Co
m

pl
et

ed
N

ew
 in

di
ca

to
r 

no
t p

la
nn

ed
 

fo
r 2

01
8/

19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

50
0

0
50

0(
0%

)
D

ur
in

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
 v

ar
io

us
 

m
un

ic
ip

al
iti

es
 a

cc
ep

te
d 

aw
ar

ds
 fo

r s
ki

lls
 p

ro
gr

am
m

es
, 

le
ar

ne
rs

hi
ps

 a
nd

 A
ET

 b
ut

 
re

qu
es

te
d 

th
at

 th
e 

SE
TA

 
ap

po
in

t s
ki

lls
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pr
ov

id
er

s (
SD

Ps
) u

po
n 

th
e 

fin
al

isa
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

LD
P 

te
nd

er
. 

Ho
w

ev
er

, t
he

 te
nd

er
 w

as
 

no
t a

w
ar

de
d,

 re
su

lti
ng

 in
 th

e 
SE

TA
 n

ot
 a

bl
e 

to
 c

on
tr

ac
t 

w
ith

 th
os

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

iti
es

 
th

at
 h

ad
 a

cc
ep

te
d 

aw
ar

ds
. 

Th
is 

ad
ve

rs
el

y 
aff

ec
te

d 
sk

ills
 p

ro
gr

am
m

es
 fo

r b
ot

h 
em

pl
oy

ed
 a

nd
 u

ne
m

pl
oy

ed
 

pe
rs

on
s, 

le
ar

ne
rs

hi
ps

 
(e

m
pl

oy
ed

 a
nd

 u
ne

m
pl

oy
ed

) 
an

d 
AE

T 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
. T

he
 

re
su

lta
nt

 e
ffe

ct
 w

as
 th

at
 

co
m

pl
et

io
ns

 re
la

te
d 

to
 th

e 
pl

an
ne

d 
in

te
rv

en
tio

ns
 c

ou
ld

 
no

t b
e 

re
al

ise
d.

Ta
rg

et
 

re
du

ce
d 

by
 

90
0 

du
e 

to
 n

eg
at

ive
 

eff
ec

ts
 o

f 
Co

vi
d-

19
 

pa
nd

em
ic

 
re

gu
la

tio
ns

, 
an

d 
th

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 

im
pa

ct
 o

f 
th

e 
fo

ur
- 

m
on

th
 sk

ills
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

le
vy

 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

n 
ho

lid
ay

.

In
cr

ea
se

 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 

oc
cu

pa
tio

na
lly

 
di

re
ct

ed
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

 
in

 th
e 

lo
ca

l 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
se

ct
or

To
 in

cr
ea

se
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

su
pp

or
t f

or
 

en
tr

ep
re

ne
ur

-
ia

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

an
d 

es
ta

bl
ish

-
m

en
t o

f n
ew

 
en

te
rp

ris
es

 
an

d 
co

-o
pe

r-
at

ive
s

3.
25

 N
um

be
r 

of
 c

o-
op

er
at

ive
s 

an
d 

sm
al

l 
bu

sin
es

se
s 

su
pp

or
te

d 
w

ith
 tr

ai
ni

ng
 

in
te

rv
en

tio
ns

 
or

 fu
nd

ed

Co
-o

pe
ra

tiv
es

40
 (1

00
%

)
30

 (1
00

%
)

20
22

7 
(1

%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 e

xc
ee

de
d 

du
e 

to
 th

e 
LG

SE
TA

 p
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 
w

ith
 U

ni
ve

n.

N
/A

Sm
al

l 
Bu

sin
es

se
s

45
 (1

00
%

)
20

 (1
00

%
)

20
20

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

Table 3: Learning programmes

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 41 

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
In

cr
ea

se
 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 
oc

cu
pa

tio
na

lly
 

di
re

ct
ed

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 

in
 th

e 
lo

ca
l 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

se
ct

or

Su
pp

or
t C

ET
 

co
lle

ge
s

3.
24

 N
um

be
r 

of
 C

ET
 

le
ar

ne
rs

 
ac

ce
ss

in
g 

AE
T 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

En
te

re
d

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

8/
19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

50
0

50
7

7 
(1

%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 sl

ig
ht

ly
 

ex
ce

ed
ed

 d
ue

 to
 th

e 
in

iti
al

 
aw

ar
d 

be
fo

re
 th

e 
ta

rg
et

 w
as

 
re

du
ce

d 
in

 th
e 

SL
A.

N
/A

Co
m

pl
et

ed
N

ew
 in

di
ca

to
r 

no
t p

la
nn

ed
 

fo
r 2

01
8/

19

N
ew

 in
di

ca
to

r 
no

t p
la

nn
ed

 
fo

r 2
01

9/
20

50
0

0
50

0(
0%

)
D

ur
in

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
 v

ar
io

us
 

m
un

ic
ip

al
iti

es
 a

cc
ep

te
d 

aw
ar

ds
 fo

r s
ki

lls
 p

ro
gr

am
m

es
, 

le
ar

ne
rs

hi
ps

 a
nd

 A
ET

 b
ut

 
re

qu
es

te
d 

th
at

 th
e 

SE
TA

 
ap

po
in

t s
ki

lls
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pr
ov

id
er

s (
SD

Ps
) u

po
n 

th
e 

fin
al

isa
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

LD
P 

te
nd

er
. 

Ho
w

ev
er

, t
he

 te
nd

er
 w

as
 

no
t a

w
ar

de
d,

 re
su

lti
ng

 in
 th

e 
SE

TA
 n

ot
 a

bl
e 

to
 c

on
tr

ac
t 

w
ith

 th
os

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

iti
es

 
th

at
 h

ad
 a

cc
ep

te
d 

aw
ar

ds
. 

Th
is 

ad
ve

rs
el

y 
aff

ec
te

d 
sk

ills
 p

ro
gr

am
m

es
 fo

r b
ot

h 
em

pl
oy

ed
 a

nd
 u

ne
m

pl
oy

ed
 

pe
rs

on
s, 

le
ar

ne
rs

hi
ps

 
(e

m
pl

oy
ed

 a
nd

 u
ne

m
pl

oy
ed

) 
an

d 
AE

T 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
. T

he
 

re
su

lta
nt

 e
ffe

ct
 w

as
 th

at
 

co
m

pl
et

io
ns

 re
la

te
d 

to
 th

e 
pl

an
ne

d 
in

te
rv

en
tio

ns
 c

ou
ld

 
no

t b
e 

re
al

ise
d.

Ta
rg

et
 

re
du

ce
d 

by
 

90
0 

du
e 

to
 n

eg
at

ive
 

eff
ec

ts
 o

f 
Co

vi
d-

19
 

pa
nd

em
ic

 
re

gu
la

tio
ns

, 
an

d 
th

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 

im
pa

ct
 o

f 
th

e 
fo

ur
- 

m
on

th
 sk

ills
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

le
vy

 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

n 
ho

lid
ay

.

In
cr

ea
se

 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 

oc
cu

pa
tio

na
lly

 
di

re
ct

ed
 

pr
og

ra
m

m
es

 
in

 th
e 

lo
ca

l 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
se

ct
or

To
 in

cr
ea

se
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

su
pp

or
t f

or
 

en
tr

ep
re

ne
ur

-
ia

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

an
d 

es
ta

bl
ish

-
m

en
t o

f n
ew

 
en

te
rp

ris
es

 
an

d 
co

-o
pe

r-
at

ive
s

3.
25

 N
um

be
r 

of
 c

o-
op

er
at

ive
s 

an
d 

sm
al

l 
bu

sin
es

se
s 

su
pp

or
te

d 
w

ith
 tr

ai
ni

ng
 

in
te

rv
en

tio
ns

 
or

 fu
nd

ed

Co
-o

pe
ra

tiv
es

40
 (1

00
%

)
30

 (1
00

%
)

20
22

7 
(1

%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 e

xc
ee

de
d 

du
e 

to
 th

e 
LG

SE
TA

 p
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 
w

ith
 U

ni
ve

n.

N
/A

Sm
al

l 
Bu

sin
es

se
s

45
 (1

00
%

)
20

 (1
00

%
)

20
20

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

O
ut

co
m

e
O

ut
pu

t
O

ut
pu

t 
in

di
ca

to
r

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
18

/1
9

Au
di

te
d 

ac
tu

al
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

20
19

/2
0

Pl
an

ne
d 

an
nu

al
 ta

rg
et

 
20

20
/2

1

Ac
tu

al
 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

D
ev

ia
ti

on
 

fr
om

 p
la

nn
ed

 
ta

rg
et

 
to

 a
ct

ua
l 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t

20
20

/2
1

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r d

ev
ia

ti
on

s

Re
as

on
s 

fo
r 

re
vi

si
on

s 
to

 
ou

tp
ut

s/
ou

tp
ut

 
in

di
ca

to
rs

/
an

nu
al

 
ta

rg
et

s
To

 in
cr

ea
se

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
su

pp
or

t f
or

 
en

tr
ep

re
ne

ur
-

ia
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

 
an

d 
es

ta
bl

ish
-

m
en

t o
f n

ew
 

en
te

rp
ris

es
 

an
d 

co
-o

pe
r-

at
ive

s

3.
26

 N
um

be
r 

of
 p

eo
pl

e 
to

 
be

 tr
ai

ne
d 

in
 

en
tr

ep
re

ne
ur

i-
al

 sk
ills

29
 (1

00
%

)
20

(1
00

%
)

20
30

10
 (5

0%
)

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 w

as
 e

xc
ee

de
d 

du
e 

to
 a

 re
qu

es
t b

y 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
,a

s t
he

 
be

ne
fic

ia
rie

s w
er

e 
fr

om
 a

 
sin

gl
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

.

N
/A

To
 in

cr
ea

se
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

su
pp

or
t f

or
 

en
tr

ep
re

ne
ur

-
ia

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

an
d 

es
ta

bl
ish

-
m

en
t o

f n
ew

 
en

te
rp

ris
es

 
an

d 
co

- 
op

er
at

ive
s

3.
27

 N
um

be
r 

of
 C

BO
s/

N
G

O
s/

N
PO

s 
su

pp
or

te
d 

w
ith

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 
in

te
rv

en
tio

ns
 

or
 fu

nd
ed

29
 (1

00
%

)
35

 (1
00

%
)

20
20

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

To
 in

cr
ea

se
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

su
pp

or
t f

or
 

en
tre

pr
en

eu
r-

ia
l a

ct
ivi

tie
s 

an
d 

es
ta

bl
ish

-
m

en
t o

f n
ew

 
en

te
rp

ris
es

 
an

d 
co

op
er

a-
tiv

es

3.
28

 N
um

be
r 

of
 T

ra
de

 U
n-

io
ns

 su
pp

or
t-

ed
 th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
re

le
va

nt
 

sk
ills

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 
in

te
rv

en
tio

ns

2 
(1

00
%

)
2 

(1
00

%
)

2
2

Ta
rg

et
 

Ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

To
 in

cr
ea

se
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

su
pp

or
t f

or
 

en
tr

ep
re

ne
ur

-
ia

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

an
d 

es
ta

bl
ish

-
m

en
t o

f n
ew

 
en

te
rp

ris
es

 
an

d 
co

-o
pe

r-
at

ive
s

3.
29

 N
um

be
r 

of
 ru

ra
l 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
in

iti
at

ed

5 
(1

00
%

)
5 

(1
00

%
)

5
5

Ta
rg

et
 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 
fo

r 2
02

0/
21

 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

N
/A

N
/A

 



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2142

4.	 PROGRAMME 4: QUALITY ASSURANCE 
PROGRAMME

a.	 Purpose of the programme

To develop and quality assure occupational 
qualifications for the local government sector. This 
programme has been a cornerstone in achieving 
and responding to scarce and critical skills. 

b.	 Overview of quality assurance performance

Programme 4 had an overall APP proportional 
distribution and weighting of 4 (8%) planned 
performance indicators and targets for 2020/21.

•	 3 (60%) fully achieved, 2 (40%) not achieved for 
the 2020/21 financial year. 

Actual

3

% 
Achieved

60%

2020/21
Target

5

Chart 6: Quality assurance 2020/21 performance

NOTABLE ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2020/21 FINANCIAL YEAR

	 100% skills development providers (SDPs) accredited. 

	 29 596 learners certificated against unit standards.

	 2 307 learners certificated against full qualifications. 

LINKING BUDGET WITH PERFORMANCE
The table below depicts expenditure against the budget for the reporting period under review and the previous 
financial year for the programme and sub-programmes. There was underspending of R145,2million on the 
programme, which contributed to the overall surplus for the 2020/21 financial period. The discretionary grants 
spending was impacted by the lockdown restrictions and this has resulted in delays in implementation of 
some learning interventions during the current financial period. Furthermore, the delays in contracting for the 
2020/21 has affected the discretionary grants allocation for the 2020/21, resulting decrease in discretionary 
grants expenditure for financial period under review. 

Programme 3 
Learning Programmes

2019/20 (‘000) 2020/21 (‘000)

Final Budget
Actual

expenditure
(Over)/under
   expenditure Final Budget

Actual
expenditure

(Over)/under
   expenditure

Discretionary Grants 359 261 185 906 173 355 299 586 153 800 145 786 

Project Employee Costs 30 634 33 673 (3 039) 33 000 35 920  (2 920) 

Project Administrative Costs 6 647 8 320 (1 673) 2 400  - 2 400 

Total 396 542 227 899 168 643 334 986 189 720 145 266

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME
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INTRODUCTION
The Local Government Sector Education and 
Training Authority (LGSETA) is a juristic body, 
governed by the LGSETA constitution, the Skills 
Development Act (Act No 97 of 1998), the Skills 
Development Levies Act (Act No 9 of 1999), the 
Public Finance Management Act (Act No 1 of 1999) 
and Treasury Regulations.

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE
The LGSETA is a Schedule 3A public entity and reports 
to the Department of Higher Education, Science and 
Innovation. LGSETA reports to Parliament through 
the Portfolio Committee on Higher Education and 
Training.

EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY
The executive authority for the LGSETA is the 
Minister of Higher Education, Science and Innovation. 
The Minister is responsible for approving the sector 
skills plan (SSP), strategic plan (SP) and annual 
performance plan (APP) for the SETA, as well as any 
warranted deviations from the approved budget. 

GOVERNANCE

During the year under review, the SETA complied 
with all PFMA and other compliance requirements. 
It submitted its first draft SSP on 15 June 2020, and 
the SP and APP on 15 September 2020, with the 
final submission of the SSP on 31 August 2020, and 
the SP and APP on 30 November 2020. These were 
delivered to Parliament on 28 February 2021 and 
approved by the Minister. The SETA did not exceed 
the regulated 10.5% administration expenditure limit.

ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY (THE BOARD) AND 
BOARD COMMITTEES
It is the responsibility of the accounting authority 
to prepare financial statements that fairly present 
LGSETA’s financial position as at 31 March 2021, 
as well as the financial performance and summary 
cash-flow activities for the year ending 31 March 
2021.

The accounting authority believes that appropriate 
accounting policies, supported by reasonable and 
prudent judgement and estimates, were applied 
on a consistent, going-concern basis and that the 
Annual Financial Statements comply with GRAP 
and the PFMA (1999) as amended. 

Committee Responsibilities
Number of 

meetings held
Audit and Risk 
Committee (ARC)

The ARC assists the Board in carrying out its responsibilities with 
respect to financial management, internal controls, management 
of risks and monitoring of risk management policy and planning, 
compliance with laws, regulations and ethics, accounting and 
financial reporting, and responsibilities related to the internal and 
external audit function.

4

Finance and Investment 
Committee (FINCO)

FINCO’s primary responsibilities include monitoring and reporting 
on the financial operations, internal financial policies, budget 
performance, consolidating and recommending the annual 
budget, providing guidelines on reporting on levy collections and 
grant disbursements, receiving, considering and recommending 
the financial reports, and recommending plans for, and monitoring 
the progress of, project implementation.

4 plus 2 joint 
meetings with 

the ARC

Executive Committee 
(Exco)

Exco’s decision-making authority is delegated to the committee 
by the Board. Exco’s primary role is to ensure proper financial 
management, co-ordinate and supervise the implementation of 
the Board’s policies, co-ordinate the functioning and monitoring 
of committees and managing LGSETA’s budgets and strategic 
plans.

2

COMMITTEES OF THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY

46



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21   47 

Committee Responsibilities
Number of 

meetings held
Remuneration 
Committee

The Remuneration Committee advises LGSETA management 
and makes recommendations to the Board on establishing and 
maintaining competitive, fair, equitable and market-related 
compensation, as well as other HR-related matters to attract, 
motivate and retain talented people. 

2

Social Ethics 
and Stakeholder 
Engagement

The Social Ethics and Stakeholder engagement committee 
plays a vital role in relation to corporate governance. 
It also monitors the implementation of the integrated 
communication strategy and stakeholder management plan.

0

COMMITTEES OF THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY (continued)

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEES OF THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY

Executive 
Committee 
Members 

Finance and 
Investment 
Committee 
Members 

Remuneration 
Committee 
Members

Social Ethics 
and Stakeholder 
engagement 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
Members

1. Mr. Phumlani 
Mntambo

1. Mr. Johan Koen 1. Mr. Keith 
Swanepoel

1. Mr. Johan Koen 1. Mr. Thuto Vukea

2. Mr. Johan Koen 2. Cllr. Nonhle 
Mkhulisi 

2. Cllr. Xola Pakati 2. Cllr. Jesta Sidell 2. Mr. Thokozani 
Tshabalala

3. Mr. Rio Nolutshungu 3. Mr. Rio Nolutshungu 3. Ms. Naledi Modibedi 3. Ms. Naledi Modibedi 3. Ms. Zamamuhla 
Khanyile

4. Ms. Jesta Sidell 4. Ms. Priscilla Ntsuba 4. Mr. Koena 
Ramotlou

4. Mr. Nelson 
Mokgotho

4. Ms. Sizo Prudence 
Mzizi

5. Mr. Koena Ramotlou 5. Mr. Nelson Mokgotho 5. Ms. Nokubonga Dinga 5. Ms. Priscilla Ntsuba 5. Keith Swanepoel
6. Mr. Bhabhali Ka 
Maphikela Nhlapo

6. 6. 6. Ms. Nokubonga 
Dinga

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
The LGSETA Audit and Risk Committee is a formal 
statutory committee in terms of Section 51(1) (a) of 
the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA) (Act 
No 1 of 1999) and National Treasury Regulation 27.1. 
It is a sub-committee of the LGSETA accounting 
authority. The committee functions within approved 
terms of reference and complies with relevant 
legislation, regulations and governance codes.

This report of the Audit and Risk Committee is 
presented to the Department of Higher Education, 
Science and Innovation in compliance with the 
requirements of the relevant legislation and the 
revised King Code of Governance Principles (King IV).

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE 
The Audit and Risk Committee is independent, and 
is accountable to both the Board and the DHET. The 
committee’s responsibilities include the statutory 
duties prescribed by the DHET, PFMA and National 
Treasury, the applicable King lV recommendations 
and additional duties assigned by the Board. 

The responsibilities of the committee are as follows:

ANNUAL REPORTING
•	 Review the Annual Financial Statements and 

performance information report and ensure 
compliance with the standards of generally 
recognised accounting practice and other 
applicable legislation and regulations; 

•	 Review and approve the appropriateness of 
accounting and disclosure policies and the 
effectiveness of internal financial controls; 

•	 Ensure that disclosures do not conflict with 
financial information; 

•	 Provide oversight of the entity’s annual 
reporting, considering factors and risks that 
could impact on the integrity of the annual 
report; 

•	 Consider external assurance of material 
sustainability issues; and 

•	 Recommend the annual integrated report for 
approval by the Board.
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COMBINED ASSURANCE 
•	 Ensure the combined assurance model 

addresses all significant risks facing the entity; 
and

•	 Monitor the relationship between the entity and 
external and internal assurance providers.

FINANCE FUNCTION 
•	 Consider the expertise and experience of the 

chief financial officer; and
•	 Consider the expertise, experience and 

resources of the group’s finance function.

INTERNAL AUDIT 
•	 Oversee the functioning of the internal audit 

department and approve the appointment and 
performance assessment of the head of internal 
audit; 

•	 Approve the risk-based three-year rolling and 
annual internal audit plans; and 

•	 Ensure the internal audit function operates 
independently and free of restrictions.

RISK MANAGEMENT 
•	 Ensure the entity has developed and 

implemented an effective policy and plan for 
risk management.

•	 Make recommendations to the Board on levels 
of risk tolerance and risk appetite. 

•	 Ensure risk management is integrated into 
business operations. 

•	 Ensure frameworks and methodologies are 
implemented to anticipate unpredictable risks. 

•	 Ensure that management considers and 
implements appropriate risk responses. 

•	 Express the committee’s opinion on the 
effectiveness of the system and process of risk 
management.

•	 There is a joint Audit and Risk Committee that 
advises management on the overall system of 
risk management, especially the mitigation of 
unacceptable levels of risk.

•	 The Audit and Risk Committee advises 
the public entity on risk management and 
independently monitors the effectiveness of the 
system of risk management.

CODE OF CONDUCT
The code of conduct provides a guideline as to what 
is expected from employees in performing their 
daily tasks, in relation to other similar organisations, 
government institutions, stakeholders, clients and 
the public, as well as providing a common ethical 
basis for individual conduct. The LGSETA employee 

shall be committed to conducting themselves 
with accordance with the highest standards of 
integrity and ethics and in compliance with the Skills 
Development Act and other legislation related to 
objectivity, independence and conflict of interest. 
The code shall act as a guide to employees as to 
what is expected of them from the ethical point of 
view, both in their individual conduct and in their 
relationship with others. Compliance with the code 
is expected to enhance professionalism and help to 
ensure service confidence in the sector.

During the current financial period there has been 
overall compliance with the LGSETA Code of 
Conduct by its employees. Upon their appointment, 
all employees agree to comply with the Code of 
Conduct as one of their conditions of employment. 
In order to further enhance controls in this area, 
directors appointed to the Board and it’s sub-
committees have been registered as members of 
the Institute of Directors South Africa for the new 
year and they will sign the Code of Conduct of this 
institute, which will then be adopted by the LGSETA.

HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
ISSUES
LGSETA has an Occupational Health and Safety 
Committee that has been constituted in terms of 
the Occupational Health and Safety Act and with 
its approved Terms of Reference. The Committee 
is constituted of representatives from the various 
divisions at Head Office and Provincial offices. As 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, a Covid Task 
Team was established in accordance with the 
Disaster Management Act. This task team has been 
responsible for formulating appropriate responses 
to the guidelines and requirements from the 
Department of Health. This Committee reports on 
and responds to all Covid related matters.

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION
The LGSETA has an independent service provider 
that administers the anonymous Fraud Hotline 
0809 339 337 is widely publicized and also included 
on the LGSETA website. Cases reported through 
the hotline are communicated to the LGSETA 
Board and all its sub-committees. The Audit and 
Risk Committee assess reported matters and refer 
it for further investigation, if necessary. 

Complicated fraud matters are referred to external 
service providers with the requisite skills and 
expertise that form part of the Internal Audit Firm 
panel to ensure that investigations are conducted 
adequately. The organisation conducts Fraud 
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Awareness workshops annually to ensure that 
employees are educated about the fraud policies, 
measures on how to identify and prevent it. The 
awareness sessions were scheduled for employees 
at Head Office and in all provincial offices.

Social Responsibility 

The LGSETA has over the years associated itself 
with three annual events; Youth day initiatives, 
where the organisation would visit underprivileged 
centers to donate food or sanitary pads for the 
girls. The Cell C Take a Girl Child to Work and the 
67 Minutes of commemorating Nelson Mandela 
Career Development event are also part of the 
annual events that were impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic which grounded most of the operations 
the LGSETA usually undertakes annually.  

BBBE Compliance information

In the year under review the LGSETA was in the 
process of finalising the BEE verification for the 
2020/21 financial period with the deadline as 31 
October 2021.

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
Report of the Audit Committee 

We are pleased to present our report for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2021. 

Audit Committee Responsibility 

The Audit Committee reports that it has complied 
with its responsibilities arising from Section 51 (1)
(a)(ii) of the Public Finance Management Act and 
Treasury Regulation 27.1. The Audit Committee 
also reports that it has adopted appropriate formal 
terms of reference as its Audit Committee Charter, 
has regulated its affairs in compliance with this 
charter and has discharged all its responsibilities as 
contained therein, except that we have not reviewed 
changes in accounting policies and practices. 

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROL 
A risk-based Internal Audit Plan was developed 
and implemented after considering the major risks 
identified by the Board, Management and Internal 
Audit team. This plan covered all major processes of 
the LGSETA.

Our review of the findings of the Internal Audit work, 
which was based on the risk assessments conducted 
in the public entity revealed certain weaknesses, 

which were then raised with the public entity. 

In-Year Management and Monthly/Quarterly 
Report 

The public entity has been reporting monthly and 
quarterly to Treasury as is required by the PFMA. 

EVALUATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
•	 The Committee has reviewed the audited 

annual financial statements and its disclosure 
notes to be included in the annual report, with 
the Auditor-General and the Chief Executive 
Officer as prepared by the public entity. 

•	 We have also reviewed the Auditor-General’s 
management report from last year and 
management’s response thereto and has 
satisfied ourselves that the management action 
plan for the current year addressed the root 
causes of the issues that were identified.

•	 We reviewed of the entity’s compliance with 
legal and regulatory provisions for all the audit 
reviews that were conducted during the year.

•	 We have reviewed the information on 
predetermined objectives on a quarterly and 
annual basis for inclusion in the annual report.

•	 We have also reviewed all the significant 
adjustments resulting from the audit and 
ensured its correct disclosure.

•	 The Committee has satisfied itself with the 
quality and timeliness of the financial information 
availed to the audit committee for oversight 
purposes during the year such as the final financial 
statements. Recommendations for improvements 
have been made where areas of concern have 
been identified and management has been 
informed on measures on how to improve.

The following internal audit work was completed 
during the year under review: 
•	 Audit of Performance Information
•	 Skills Planning – Research Process
•	 Discretionary Grants Projects and 

Commitments Schedule
•	 Review of Management Accounts
•	 LPD Tender Review
•	 SCM Review of Covid-19 PPE Procurement

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Activities conducted during the year:
•	 A risk-based Internal Audit Plan was developed 

and implemented after considering the major 
risks identified by the Board, Management and 
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Internal Audit team. This plan covered all major 
processes of the LGSETA.

•	 Our review of the findings of the Internal Audit 
work, which was based on the risk assessments 
conducted in the public entity revealed certain 
weaknesses, which were then raised with the 
public entity. 

•	 The Committee is satisfied with the 
effectiveness of the internal audit function. The 
function had addressed and reported on all the 
risks that the Audit and Risk Committee has 
identified for the period under review.

•	 The Committee is managing an active 
investigation of a service provider that resulted 
in the Irregular Expenditure that is disclosed in 
the annual financial statements. The matter is 
currently being assessed by an advocate from 
the Johannesburg Specialised Commercial 
Crimes Court in conjunction with The 
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation.

EXTERNAL AUDIT 
•	 The Auditor General South Africa raised 

a number of repeat findings relating to 
Commitments and the significant adjustments 
that needed to be disclosed in the financial 
statements as a result thereof.

RISK MANAGEMENT 
•	 During the current year the Risk Management 

unit conducted a Strategic Risk workshop 
with the Board in order to determine the 
effectiveness of its risk management strategy 
and to identify new and emerging risks. 

•	 It also reviewed and updated the documents 
below and had it approved by the Board:

	 –  �Risk management policy; 
	 –  �Risk Management Strategy;
	 –  �Fraud Prevention Plan; and
	 –  �Strategic Risk Register.
•	 The operational risk registers have been drafted 

and are in the process of being finalised and 
approved.

•	 The Risk Management unit developed 
templates for reporting on the implementation 
and effectiveness of strategic, operational and 
project risks. 

•	 The Risk Appetite and Tolerance Framework 
and Statement was developed and approved by 
the Board;

•	 With the approval of the policy and framework 
documents and the new reporting templates 
monitoring the effectiveness of risk mitigation 
measures should lead to an improvement in the 
internal control environment.

AUDITOR’S REPORT 
We have reviewed the entity’s implementation plan 
for audit issues raised in the prior year and we are 
satisfied that the matters have been adequately 
resolved except for the following: 
•	 Performance Information (Achievement of 

planned targets)

The Audit and Risk Committee concurs and accepts 
the conclusions of the Auditor-General on the annual 
financial statements and is of the opinion that the 
audited annual financial statements be accepted and 
read together with the report of the Auditor-General.

The Committee recommended the Annual Financial 
Statements for approval on the 23rd of July 2021.



The following members served on the committee during the period under review.

Name Qualifications
Internal or 
external

If internal, 
position in the 
public entity

Date 
appointed

Date 
resigned

No of 
meetings 
attended

Thokozani 
Tshabalala

CA (SA)
BCom 
BCom Hons

External N/A 17 July 2020 N/A 4 + 3*

Thuto Vukea MBA
BCom
Management 
Advancement 
Programme
Certificate 
Programme in 
Business Project 
Management

External N/A 17 July 2020 N/A 4

Sizo Mzizi BTech: Cost & 
Management 
Accounting
BCom Hons: Financial 
Management 
ACMA CGMA – CIMA
ACGISA – CGISA
Post Graduate 
Diploma: Corporate 
Law

External N/A 17 July 2020 N/A 3

Nokubonga Dinga Matric
Certificate of 
Organising Skill 
Development

External N/A 17 July 2020 N/A 4 + 5

Zanamuhla Khanyile Doctorate in Business 
Administration (DBA) 
Certificate in Forensic 
and Investigative 
Auditing 
Postgraduate 
Certificate in 
Education
Matric

External N/A 17 July 2020 07 May 2021 
(Deceased)

2

Keith Swanepoel Matric External N/A 17 July 2020 N/A 4 + 4*
Diploma in Business 
Management

* Other meetings and workshops

Thokozani Tshabalala 
Chairperson of the Audit Committee
Local Government SETA
29 July 2021
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INTRODUCTION 
The LGSETA has been strategically established 
in terms of the Skills Development Act 97 of 1998 
to facilitate and coordinate the skills development 
in the local government sector. With the severe 
global impact of Covid-19 in the 2020/21 financial 
year, the Human Resources department has had to 
think differently about providing continuous support 
to employees in such a manner that the LGSETA 
mandate of building “a highly-skilled and capable local 
government”, as captured in our vision, is achieved. 
The Human Resources Management made the 
following undertakings under the year in question.

Recruitment

The appointment of the new LGSETA Board, and the 
position of Chief Executive Officer were amongst 
the key positions that were filled. The positions of 
the Company Secretary and the Manager: Office of 
the CEO to be filled in the next financial year. 

Covid-19 has acted as a catalysed for innovative 
recruitment and selection methods that resulted 
in a reduction of the LGSETA vacancy rate to 10%. 
These new methods of sourcing talent have proven 
to be effective in identifying top talent, hence all 
new employees who completed their probationary 
period have been confirmed as fully employed.

Training

Bursaries for the year under review were awarded 
to employees who wanted to further their studies 
at a recognised South African higher institutions 
of learning. Human Resources Management 
experienced challenges in the implementation of 
short programs due to the slow virtual migration of 
the relevant training providers. Furthermore, training 

HUMAN RESOURCE OVERVIEW

programmes that required physical attendance 
also had to be suspended in order to adhere to 
occupational health and safety regulations as per 
the Disaster Management Act, 2002. 

To ensure workplace preparedness, the organisation 
prioritised Covid-19 training for Human Resources 
personnel, Occupational Health and Safety (OHS) 
representatives and Office Assistants.

Employee wellness

The pandemic necessitated the close monitoring 
of the wellbeing employees. In comparison with 
the previous report, the LGSETA Employee 
Wellness Programme recorded a 64.3% usage of 
professional counselling. 

This is indicative of the dire impact of the Corona 
Virus on the LGSETA staff. The Human Resources 
Management spearheaded the implementation 
of the various alert level regulations to safeguard 
health of employees.

Employee relations

The relationship between Management and the 
recognised labour, NEHAWU, has significantly 
improved, thus a decreased number of outstanding 
collective bargaining matters. The salary negotiation 
for the year 2020/21 saw management and the 
organised labour for the first time reaching a two-
year settlement agreement, with the second phase 
of such agreement being implemented at the end of 
the year under review.

In respect of labour matters, the LGSETA is still 
engaged in two on-going Commission of Conciliation, 
Mediation and Arbitration (CCMA) matters from 
previous financial years.
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2.	 Personnel cost by salary band 

Level

Personnel
expenditure 

(R’000)

% Personnel
expenditure 

vs total 
personnel cost 

(R’000) No of employees

Average personnel
cost per employee

(R’000)
Top management 11 237 13% 6 1 873
Senior management 26 153 29% 20 1 308
Professional 32 025 36% 36 890
Skilled 15 163 17% 46 330
Semi-skilled 4 875 5% 11 443
Total 89 454 100% 119

3.	 Performance rewards

During the year under review no performance-related remuneration was paid to employees in respect of the 2019/20 
performance cycle.

4.	 Training cost

Programme

Personnel
expenditure

(R’000)

Training
expenditure

(R’000)

Training
expenditure

as a % of
personnel

cost

No of
employees

trained

Average
training cost
per employee

(R’000)
CEO office 11 865 16 0.13% 5 3
Finance 12 254 32 0.26% 4 8
Corporate Services 9 758 51 0.52% 10 5
Operations 43 968 313 0.71% 28 11
Strategy and Planning 11 608 232 2.00% 4 58
Total 89 454 644 0.72% 51 13

HUMAN RESOURCES STATISTICS
1.	 Personnel costs by organisational element 

Programme

Total 
expenditure 

for entity

Personnel
expenditure

2020/21 
(R’000) 

Personnel
expenditure

as a % of total
expenses 
2020/21

(R’000)

Number of
employees

2020/21

Average
personnel

cost per
employee

2020/21
(R’000)

Board 1 777 1 777 100.0%
CEO 12 941 11 865 91.7% 8 1483
Finance 23 533 12 254 52.1% 12 1021
Corporate Services 29 790 9 758 32.8% 15 651
Operations 211 088 43 968 20.8% 71 619
Strategy and Planning 142 044 11 608 8.2% 13 893
Total 421 173 89 454 21% 119 752
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5.	 Employment and vacancies

Salary band
No of employees

2020/21
Approved posts

2020/21
No of employees

2020/21
Vacancies

2020/21 % Vacancies
Top management 5 6 6 0 0%
Senior 
management

21 25 21 4 20%

Professional 
qualified

36 43 36 7 16%

Skilled 43 46 45 1 0%
Semi-skilled 11 12 11 1 8%
Total 116 132 119 13 10%

LGSETA is currently implementing an organisational 
design project where all job specifications are 
being revised and evaluated against the strategic 
direction and objectives of the organisation. The 
vacant positions will be advertised and filled at the 

conclusion of the exercise before the end of the 
next financial year. It is always the intention of the 
organisation to fill senior positions with internal 
talent before recruiting externally, and the same 
principle will be followed in filling the vacant position.

6.	 Employment changes

All staff movements, including positions added to the establishment, but excluding interns.

Salary bands
Employment at the 
beginning of period Appointments Terminations

Employment at the 
end of the period

Top management 5 1 0 6
Senior management 21 0 0 21
Professional qualified 36 1 2 35
Skilled 43 4 1 46
Semi-skilled 11 1 1 11
Unskilled 0 0 0 0
Total 116 7 4 119

7.	 Reasons for staff leaving

Reason Number Total number of employees leaving (%)
Death 0 0%
Resignation 2 50%
Dismissal 0 0%
Retirement 1 25%
Ill health 0 0%
Expiry of contract 1 25%
Other 0 0%
Total 4 100%
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8.	 Labour relations: Misconduct and disciplinary action

Nature of disciplinary action Number
Verbal warning 0
Written warning 1
Final written warning 0
Suspension 0
Dismissal 0
Total 1

9.	 Equity targets and employment equity status

Level

Male
African Coloured Indian White

Current Target Current Target Current Target Current Target
Top management 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Senior management 10 10 0 0 0 1 0 0
Professional qualified 19 20 2 3 1 1 0 0
Skilled 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 1
Semi-skilled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unskilled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 41 42 3 4 1 2 0 1

Level

Female
African Coloured Indian White

Current Target Current Target Current Target Current Target
Top management 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Senior management 8 9 1 1 0 0 2 2
Professional qualified 19 20 4 3 0 0 0 0
Skilled 21 21 2 3 1 1 1 1
Semi-skilled 12 12 1 1 0 0 0 0
Unskilled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 62 64 8 8 1 1 3 3

10.	Employees living with disabilities

Level
Male Female

Current Target Current Target
Top management 0 0 0 0
Senior management 0 1 0 0
Professional qualified 0 0 0 0
Skilled 0 0 0 0
Semi-skilled 0 0 0 0
Unskilled 0 0 0 0
Total 0 1 0 0
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The Accounting Authority is responsible for the preparation of the Local Government SETA’s annual 
financial statements and for the judgements made in this information.

The Accounting Authority is responsible for establishing, and implementing a system of internal 
control designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the integrity and reliability of the annual 
financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements fairly reflect the operations of Local Government SETA for 
the year ended 31 March 2021.

The external auditors are engaged to express an independent opinion on the financial statements 
of Local Government SETA. The annual financial statements of the Local Government SETA set out 
on pages 64 to 101, which have been prepared on the going concern basis, have been approved by 
the Board on the 29 July 2021.

	

Mr Ineeleng Molete 	 Mr Phumlani Mntambo
Chief Executive Officer	 LGSETA Board Chairperson

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 59 

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO 
PARLIAMENT ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SECTOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING AUTHORITY
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

1.	 I have audited the financial statements of the Local Government Sector Education and Training Authority 
(SETA), set out on pages 64-101, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021, 
statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets, and cash flow statement and the 
statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts for the year then ended, as well as notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

2.	 In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the Local Government Sector Education and Training Authority as at 31  March  2021, and its financial 
performance and cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with the Standards of Generally 
Recognised Accounting Practices (GRAP) and the requirements of the Public Finance Management Act 1 
of 1999 (PFMA) and the Skills Development Act 97 of 1998 (SDA). 

Basis for opinion

3.	 I conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). My responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the auditor-general’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
financial statements section of my report. 

4.	 I am independent of the public entity in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for 
Accountants’ International code of ethics for professional accountants (including International Independence 
Standards) (IESBA code) as well as other ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit in South Africa. 
I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code. 

5.	 I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
opinion.

Emphasis of matter

6.	 I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Restatement of corresponding 

7.	 As disclosed in note 22 to the financial statements, the corresponding figures for 31 March 2020 were 
restated as a result of an error in the financial statements of the public entity at, and for the year ended, 31 
March 2021.

Responsibilities of the accounting authority for the financial statements

8.	 The accounting authority, is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with GRAP and the requirements of the PFMA and the SDA, and for such internal control as 
the accounting authority determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

9.	 In preparing the financial statements, the accounting authority is responsible for assessing the public 
entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the appropriate governance structure either intends 
to liquidate the public entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Auditor-general’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

10.	 My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with the ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. 

11.	 A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is included in the 
annexure to this auditor’s report.

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

Introduction and scope

12.	 In accordance with the Public Audit Act 25 of 2004 (PAA) and the general notice issued in terms thereof, 
I have a responsibility to report on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information 
against predetermined objectives for the selected programme presented in the annual performance report. 
I performed procedures to identify material findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance.

13.	 My procedures address the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information, which 
must be based on the public entity’s approved performance planning documents. I have not evaluated the 
completeness and appropriateness of the performance indicators included in the planning documents. 
My procedures do not examine whether the actions taken by the public entity enabled service delivery. My 
procedures do not extend to any disclosures or assertions relating to the extent of achievements in the current 
year or planned performance strategies and information in respect of future periods that may be included as 
part of the reported performance information. Accordingly, my findings do not extend to these matters. 

14.	 I evaluated the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in accordance with the 
criteria developed from the performance management and reporting framework, as defined in the general 
notice, for the following selected programme presented in the public entity’s annual performance report 
for the year ended 31 March 2021:

Programme Pages in the annual performance report
Programme 3 – learning programmes 29 – 42

15.	 I performed procedures to determine whether the reported performance information was properly 
presented and whether performance was consistent with the approved performance planning documents. 
I performed further procedures to determine whether the indicators and related targets were measurable 
and relevant, and assessed the reliability of the reported performance information to determine whether it 
was valid, accurate and complete.

16.	 The material findings on the usefulness and reliability of the performance information of the selected 
programme are as follows:

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO 
PARLIAMENT ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SECTOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING AUTHORITY
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Programme 3 – learning programmes

Indicator 3.1 – percentage of discretionary grant budget allocated at developing skills levels

17.	 I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that clearly defined the predetermined method 
of collection or that related systems and processes were established to enable consistent measurement 
and reliable reporting of the actual achievement for the indicator. This was due to lack of measurement 
definitions and processes. I was unable to test whether the indicator was well defined and verifiable by 
alternative means. As a result, I was unable to audit the reliability of the achievement of indicator 3.1. – 
percentage of discretionary grant budget allocated at developing skills levels reported against the target of 
100% in the annual performance report. 

Other matters

18.	 I draw attention to the matters below.

Achievement of planned targets

19.	 Refer to the annual performance report on pages 29 to 42 for information on the achievement of planned 
targets for the year and management’s explanations provided for the under-/over-achievement of targets. 
This information should be considered in the context of the material findings on the usefulness and 
reliability of the reported performance information in paragraph 17 of this report.

Adjustment of material misstatements

20.	I identified material misstatements in the annual performance report submitted for auditing. These material 
misstatements were in the reported performance information of programme 3 – learning programmes. As 
management subsequently corrected only some of the misstatements, I raised material findings on the 
usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information. Those that were not corrected are 
reported above.

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATION

Introduction and scope

21.	 In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I have a responsibility to report 
material findings on the public entity’s compliance with specific matters in key legislation. I performed 
procedures to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance. 

22.	The material findings on compliance with specific matters in key legislation are as follows: 

Annual financial statements

23.	The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in accordance with the prescribed 
financial reporting framework, as required by section 55(1) (b) of the PFMA.

24.	Material misstatements of commitments identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statement 
were corrected, resulting in the financial statements receiving an unqualified audit opinion.

Expenditure management

25.	Prepayments were made before services were received, in contravention of treasury regulation 31.1.2(c).

OTHER INFORMATION

26.	The accounting authority is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report. The other information does not include the financial statements, 
the auditor’s report and those selected programme presented in the annual performance report that have 
been specifically reported in this auditor’s report. 
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27.	 My opinion on the financial statements and findings on the reported performance information and 
compliance with legislation do not cover the other information and I do not express an audit opinion or any 
form of assurance conclusion on it.

28.	In connection with my audit, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements and the selected 
programme presented in the annual performance report, or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

29.	I did not receive the other information prior to the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive and read 
this information, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required to communicate 
the matter to those charged with governance and request that the other information be corrected. If the 
other information is not corrected, I may have to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended 
report as appropriate. However, if it is corrected this will not be necessary. 

Internal control deficiencies

30.	I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, reported performance 
information and compliance with applicable legislation; however, my objective was not to express any form 
of assurance on it. The matters reported below are limited to the significant internal control deficiencies that 
resulted in the findings on the annual performance report and the findings on compliance with legislation 
included in this report.

31.	 The accounting authority did not exercise oversight responsibility regarding financial and performance 
reporting, as the implementation of action plans to address internal control deficiencies was not adequately 
monitored. 

32.	Management did not prepare regular, accurate and complete financial and performance reports that are 
supported and evidenced by reliable information. 

33.	Management did not ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

OTHER REPORTS

34.	I draw attention to the following engagements conducted by various parties that have, or could have, an 
impact on the public entity’s financial statements, reported performance information and compliance with 
applicable legislation and other related matters. These reports do not form part of my opinion on the financial 
statements or my findings on the reported performance information or compliance with legislation.

35.	 The public entity is currently undertaking criminal and civil actions against a service provider relating to 
a discretionary grant disbursement that took place in the 2017-18 financial year. At year-end, the matter 
resided with the Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation (the Hawks).

	 Pretoria 
31 July 2021

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO 
PARLIAMENT ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SECTOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING AUTHORITY
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1.	 As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, I exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout my audit of the financial statements and the procedures performed on reported 
performance information for selected programme and on the public entity’s compliance with respect to 
the selected subject matters.

Financial statements

2.	 In addition to my responsibility for the audit of the financial statements as described in this auditor’s report, 
I also: 

•	 identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error; design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks; and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control

•	 obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
public entity’s internal control

•	 evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the accounting authority

•	 conclude on the appropriateness of the accounting authority’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
in the preparation of the financial statements. I also conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether 
a material uncertainty exists relating to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of 
the Local Government SETA to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 
I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
about the material uncertainty or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion on the financial 
statements. My conclusions are based on the information available to me at the date of this auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause a public entity to cease operating as a going concern

•	 evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and determine whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Communication with those charged with governance

3.	 I communicate with the accounting authority regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that I identify during my audit. 

4,	 I also provide the accounting authority with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence and, where applicable, actions taken to 
eliminate threats or safeguards applied. 

ANNEXURE – AUDITOR-GENERAL’S 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 March 2021

Note(s)
2021
’000

2020 
Restated*

’000 
Assets
Current assets
Inventories 8 97 104
Receivables from exchange transactions 7 6 823 21 731
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 6 2 500 2 068
Cash and cash equivalents 5 1 478 926 1 307 869

1 488 346 1 331 772

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 2 220 2 414
Intangible assets 4 647 1 179

2 867 3 593
Total assets 1 491 213 1 335 365
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Operating lease liability 9 42 191
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 10 3 179 5 244
Trade and other payables from non-exchange transactions 12 98 009 114 045
Provisions 11 11 484 8 314

112 714 127 794
Total Liabilities 112 714 127 794
Net assets 1 378 499 1 207 571
Reserves
Discretionary Grant Reserve 1 375 632 1 203 977
Administrative reserve 2 867 3 594
Total Net Assets 1 378 499 1 207 571
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Note(s)
2021
’000

2020 
Restated*

’000 
Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Other income 13 93 113
Interest received 14 57 728 75 860
Total revenue from exchange transactions 57 821 75 973

Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Transfer revenue
Skills Development Levy (SDL) Revenue 15 519 706 738 530
SDL penalties and interest income 16 14 572 17 520
Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 534 278 756 050
Total revenue 592 099 832 023

Expenditure
Employee related costs 17 (89 454) (84 494)
Depreciation and amortisation 18 (1 656) (2 592)
Employer grant and project expenses 19 (294 690) (396 915)
General expenses 20 (35 373) (50 553)
Total expenditure (421 173) (534 554)
Surplus for the period 170 926 297 469

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
as at 31 March 2021
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
as at 31 March 2021

Employer
Grant

Reserve
’000

Discretionary
Grant

Reserve
’000

Administrative
reserve

’000

Total
reserves

’000

Accumulated
surplus

’000

Total net
assets

’000

Opening balance as 
previously reported – 903 178 5 850 909 028 1 077 910 105

Adjustments

Prior period error – 1 077 – 1 077 (1 077) –

Balance at 01 April 2019 
as restated* – 904 255 5 850 910 105 – 910 105

Changes in net assets

Surplus for the year – – – – 297 469 297 469

Prior year error – 136 20 156 (156) –

Allocation of Net Surplus (12 071) 284 986 24 398 297 313 (297 313) –

Transfer to mandatory 
grants 12 071 (12 071) – – – –

Transfer to discretionary 
reserves: Excess funds – 26 675 (26 675) – – –

Total changes – 299 726 (2 257) 297 469 – 297 469

Balance at 31 March 2020 – 1 203 977 3 594 1 207 571 – 1 207 571

Changes in net assets

Surplus for the year – – – – 170 926 170 926

Allocation of 
unappropriated surplus 1 140 224 30 702 170 926 (170 926) –

Transfer from mandatory 
grants (1) 1 – – – –

Transfer to discretionary 
reserves: Excess funds – 31 429 (31 429) – – –

Total changes – 171 654 (727) 170 926 – 170 926

Balance at 31 March 2021 – 1 375 632 2 867 1 378 499 – 1 378 499

* See Note 22
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the period ended 31 March 2021

Note(s)
’000 

2021 
’000

2020
Restated*

’000
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash Receipts from Stakeholders

SDL Revenue, Interest and Penalties received 534 610 756 126
Interest income 75 295 79 905
Other income 93 113

609 998 836 144

Payments to Stakeholders
Grants and project payments (311 297) (395 309)
Compensation of employees (86 434) (83 438) 
Payments to suppliers and other (40 275) (51 553)

(438 006)  (530 300)
Net cash inflows from operating activities 23 171 992 305 844

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 3 (935) (207) 
Purchase of other intangible assets 4 – (971)
Proceeds from assets disposals – 30
Net cash flows from investing activities (935) (1 148)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 171 058 304 697
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  1 307 869 1 003 172
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 5 1 478 926 1 307 869

* See Note 22
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STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET 
AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS
for the period ended 31 March 2021

Budget on Cash Basis

Approved
budget

’000 

Adjust–
ments

’000 

Final
Budget

’000 

Actual
amounts on
comparable

basis
’000

Difference
between

final budget
and actual

’000 Reference

Statement of Financial 
Performance

Revenue

Total Revenue

Administration levy income (10,5) 97 429 (32 476) 64 953 68 240 3 287

Mandatory grant levy income (20%) 185 580 (61 860) 123 720 129 882 6 162

Discretionary grant levy income 
(49,5%)

459 311 (153 104) 306 207 321 584 15 377

Penalties and Interest 6 615 (6 615) – 14 572 14 572 31.1

Other Income 150 (53) 97 93 (4)

Investment income 48 677 (6 000) 42 677 57 728 15 051 31.2

Total revenue 797 762 (260 108) 537 654 592 099 54 445

Administration Expenditure

Employee related costs (99 772)  4 000 (95 772)  (89 454)  6 318

Internal Audit Fees (1 700)  – (1 700)  (866)  834

Staff Training (1 717)  – (1 717)  (623)  1 094 31.3

QCTO expenses (4 699)  1 566 (3 133)  (4 600)  (1 467)  31.4

Travel and accommodation (17 000)  6 800 (10 200)  (2 761)  7 439 31.5

External Audit Fees (4 946)  495 (4 451)  (3 236)  1 215 31.6

Lease rentals (12 000)  2 000 (10 000)  (8 586)  1 414 31.7

Marketing and Advertising (8 000)  2 500 (5 500)  (667)  4 833 31.8

Conferences and workshops (3 709)  1 484 (2 225)  (276)  1 949 31.9

Repairs and maintenance (1 000)  – (1 000)  (381)  619

Consultancy and Service Provider (2 000)  – (2 000)  (1 383)  617
Legal Fees (2 473)  – (2 473)  (802)  1 671 31.10

Printing (4 404)  1 468 (2 936)  (1 210)  1 726 31.11

Telephone and Internet (4 500)  – (4 500)  (3 901)  599

Governance Costs (2 862)  – (2 862)  (1 987)  875

Other expenses including asset 
purchases

(7 100)  2 366 (4 734)  (4 346)  388

General expenses (3 600)  – (3 600)  (1 405)  2 195 31.12

Mandatory grant expenditure (185 580)  61 860 (123 720)  (129 881)  (6 161)

Total discretionary grant 
expenditure

(430 700)  101 500 (329 200)  (164 808)  164 392 31.13

Total expenditure (797 762)  186 039 (611 723)  (421 173)  190 550

Surplus for the year – (74 069)  (74 069)  170 926 244 995

Actual amount on comparable 
basis as presented in 
the budget and actual 
comparative statement

– (74 069)  (74 069)  170 926 244 995
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. 	 PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with the Standards of Generally 
Recognised Accounting Practice (GRAP), issued by 
the Accounting Standards Board in accordance with 
Section 91(1) of the Public Finance Management 
Act (Act 1 of 1999).

These financial statements have been prepared on 
an accrual basis of accounting and are in accordance 
with historical cost convention as the basis of 
measurement, unless specified otherwise.

Assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses were not 
offset, except where offsetting is either required or 
permitted by a Standard of GRAP.

A summary of the significant accounting policies, which 
have been consistently applied in the preparation of 
these financial statements, are disclosed below.

These accounting policies are consistent with the 
previous period.

1.1	 Presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in South 
African Rands, which is the functional currency of 
the entity. The disclosed amounts are rounded-off 
to the nearest R1000.

1.2	Going concern assumption

These financial statements have been prepared 
based on the basis of accounting policies applicable 
to a going concern. This basis presumes that funds 
will be available to finance future operations and 
that the realisation of assets and settlement off 
liabilities contingent obligations and commitments 
will occur in the ordinary course of business.

1.3	Significant judgements and sources of 
estimation uncertainty

In preparing the financial statements, management 
is required to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts represented in the financial 
statements and related disclosures. Use of available 
information and the application of judgement is 
inherent in the formation of estimates. Actual results 
in the future could differ from these estimates 
which may be material to the financial statements. 
Significant judgements include:

•	 Impairment of property, plant and 
equipment

The calculation in respect of the impairment of 
property, plant and equipment is based on an 
assessment of the extent to which the recoverable 
amount of the asset has declined below the carrying 
amount. During the asset counts, the condition 
of assets is considered, and where the assets are 
impaired, this is taken into account.

•	 Useful lives of property, plant and equipment 
at cost

The useful lives of assets are based on management’s 
best estimates. Management considers the use and 
condition of the assets determine the optimum 
useful-life expectation, where appropriate.

•	 Provisions, contingent liabilities and 
contingent assets

Management’s judgement is required when 
recognising and measuring provisions, as well as 
when measuring contingent liabilities and contingent 
assets. Leave provision is estimated using the 
available leave days as at 31 March 2021 using the 
daily rate calculation as per guidelines in the Basic 
Conditions of Employment Act (BCEA). The bonus 
provision is based on management’s calculation using 
the historical information based on the performance 
assessments in the prior year in line with the LGSETA’s 
performance management policy and probability of 
the performance bonus payout.

1.4	Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are tangible non-
current assets that are held for use in the production 
or supply of goods or services for administrative 
purposes, and are expected to be used during more 
than one period.

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured 
at cost.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment 
is the purchase price and other costs attributable 
to bring the asset to the location and condition 
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management. Trade discounts 
and rebates are deducted in arriving at the cost.

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost 
less accumulated depreciation and any impairment 
losses where applicable. The useful lives of items of 
property, plant and equipment have been assessed 
as follows on the next page:
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Item
Depreciation 
method

Average 
useful life

Office furniture 
and fittings 

Straight line 5 years

Office equipment Straight line 5 years
Computer 
equipment

Straight line 3 years

Leasehold 
improvements

Straight line Over lease 
term

The entity assesses at each reporting date whether 
there is any indication that the entity’s expectations 
about the residual value and the useful life of an 
asset have changed since the preceding reporting 
date. If any such indication exists and it is considered 
to be material, the entity revises the expected useful 
life and/or residual value accordingly. The change is 
accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate.

The depreciation charge for each period is recognised 
in surplus or deficit. Impairment losses are recognised 
in the statement of financial performance.

Items of property, plant and equipment are 
derecognised when the asset is disposed of or when 
there are no further economic benefits or service 
potential expected from the use of the asset.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of 
an item of property, plant and equipment is included 
in surplus or deficit when the item is derecognised. 
The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an 
item of property, plant and equipment is determined 
as the difference between the net disposal proceeds, 
if any, and the carrying amount of the item.

LGSETA separately discloses expenditure to repair 
and maintain property, plant and equipment in the 
notes to the financial statements (see note 20)

1.5	Intangible assets

LGSETA’s intangible assets are mainly made up of 
the software licenses which are acquired for the 
period exceeding one financial period.

An intangible asset is recognised when:
•	 it is probable that the expected future economic 

benefits or service potential that are attributable 
to the asset will flow to the entity; and

•	 the cost or fair value of the asset can be 
measured reliably.

Expenditure on research (or on the research phase of 
an internal project) is recognised as an expense when 
it is incurred. Intangible assets are carried at cost less 
any accumulated amortisation and any impairment 
losses where applicable. The amortisation period is 
in line with the software licence period.

Amortisation is provided to write down the intangible 
assets, on a straight line basis, to their residual values 
as follows:

Item Depreciation 
method

Average 
useful life

Computer 
software license

Straight line Over licence 
period

Intangible assets are derecognised:
•	 on disposal or at the end of license period; or
•	 when no future economic benefits or service 

potential are expected from its use or disposal.

1.6	Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives 
rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 
liability or a residual interest of another entity.

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial 
instrument will cause a financial loss for the other 
party by failing to discharge an obligation.

Derecognition is the removal of a previously 
recognised financial asset or financial liability from 
an entity’s statement of financial position.

The effective interest method is a method of 
calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset 
or a financial liability (or group of financial assets 
or financial liabilities) and of allocating the interest 
income or interest expense over the relevant period. 
All financial instruments for LGSETA are short-
term within 12 months and therefore, the effective 
interest rate is equivalent to the current interest 
being charged and therefore the discounting 
method is not used in determining the interest rate.

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could 
be exchanged, or a liability settled, between 
knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length 
transaction.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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A financial asset is:
cash; or
a contractual right to:
•	 receive cash or another financial asset from 

another entity; or
•	 exchange financial assets or financial liabilities 

with another entity under conditions that are 
potentially favourable to the entity

A financial liability is any liability that is a contractual 
obligation to:
•	 deliver cash or another financial asset to 

another entity; or
•	 exchange financial assets or financial 

liabilities under conditions that are potentially 
unfavourable to the entity.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future 
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.

Liquidity risk is the risk encountered by an entity 
in the event of difficulty in meeting obligations 
associated with financial liabilities that are settled 
by delivering cash or another financial assets.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future 
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices.

A financial asset is past due when a counterparty has 
failed to make a payment when contractually due.

The entity has the following types of financial assets 
(classes and category) as reflected on the face of 
the statement of financial position or in the notes 
thereto:

Class Category
Cash and cash equivalents Financial asset 

measured at fair 
value 

Trade and other 
receivables: exchange

Financial asset 
measured at fair 
value 

Trade and other 
receivables: non-exchange

Financial asset 
measured at fair 
value

The entity has the following types of financial 
liabilities (classes and category) as reflected on the 
face of the statement of financial position or in the 
notes thereto:

Class Category
Trade and other payables: 
exchange

Financial liability 
measured at fair value

Trade and other payables: 
non-exchange

Financial liability 
measured at fair value

Derecognition

Financial liabilities
The entity removes a financial liability (or a part of 
a financial liability) from its statement of financial 
position when it is extinguished — i.e. when the 
obligation specified in the contract is discharged, 
cancelled, expires or waived.

1.7	Tax

No provision has been made for taxation, as the 
LGSETA is exempt from tax in terms of Section 10 
of the Income Tax Act.

1.8	Leases

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers 
substantially all the risks and rewards incidental 
to ownership. A lease is classified as an operating 
lease if it does not transfer substantially all the 
risks and rewards incidental to ownership. LGSETA 
did not have any financial leases for the 2020/21 
financial year.

Operating leases – lessee
Operating lease payments are recognised as an 
expense on a straight line basis over the lease term. 
The difference between the amounts recognised 
as an expense and the contractual payments are 
recognised as an operating lease asset or liability.

1.9	Inventories

Inventories are initially measured at cost. LGSETA’s 
inventories are made up of all the consumables 
unused at year end. Inventories are measured at 
the lower of cost and net realisable value.

1.10 Reserves

Equity is sub-classified in the statement of financial 
position between the following funds and reserves:
•	 Administration reserve
•	 Employer grant reserve
•	 Discretionary grant reserve
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This sub-classification is made based on the 
restrictions placed on the distribution of monies 
received in accordance with the regulations issued 
in terms of the Skills Development Act (SDA)

Municipality and municipal entities’ skills 
development levy payments are set aside in 
terms of the Skills Development Act and the 
regulations issued in terms of the Act, as follows:

% Allocation 
2020/21

% Allocation 
2019/20

Administration costs of 
the SETA

10.50% 10.50%

Mandatory grants 20.00% 20.00%
Discretionary grants 
and projects

49.50% 49.50%

80.00% 80.00%

Interest and penalties received from SARS are 
utilised for discretionary grants. Other income 
received is utilised in accordance with the original 
source of the income.

The net surplus/(deficit) is allocated to the 
administration reserve, the mandatory grant reserve 
and the discretionary grant reserve based on the 
above. The amount retained in the administration 
reserve equates to the net book value of property, 
plant and equipment and intangible assets. Excess 
cash reserves are transferred to the discretionary 
grant reserve.

Surplus funds in the employer grant reserve are 
transferred to the discretionary reserve at the 
end of the financial year. An amount is retained 
in the employer grant reserve to pay for projects 
that are committed at year end as per the 
commitments register.

1.11	 Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits
The cost of short-term employee benefits, 
(those payable within 12 months after the 
service is rendered, such as paid vacation leave 
and sick leave, bonuses, and non-monetary 
benefits such as medical care), are recognised 
in the period in which the service is rendered 
and are not discounted.

The expected cost of compensated absences is 
recognised as an expense as the employees render 
services that increase their entitlement or, in the 

case of non-accumulating absences, when the 
absence occurs.

The expected cost of bonus payments is recognised 
as an expense when there is a legal or constructive 
obligation to make such payments as a result of past 
performance.

Defined contribution plans
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit 
plans are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.12 Provisions and contingencies

Provisions are recognised when:
•	 the entity has a present obligation as a result of 

a past event;
•	 it is probable that an outflow of resources 

embodying economic benefits or service 
potential will be required to settle the 
obligation; and

•	 a reliable estimate can be made of the obligation.

The amount of a provision is the best estimate of 
the expenditure expected to be required to settle 
the present obligation at the reporting date.

Provision from exempt entities arise from the 
entities which have total annual gross salary below 
R500 000. DHET issued guidance to all SETAs 
indicating that these funds must continue to be 
accounted for as liabilities for a period of 5 years 
unless the related companies claim back these 
funds during this 5 year period.

A provision is used only for expenditures for which 
the provision was originally recognised.

A contingent liability is possible obligation that 
arises from past events, and whose existence 
will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events 
not wholly within the control of the entity.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from 
past events, and whose existence will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or 
more uncertain future events not wholly within the 
control of the entity.

1.13 Commitments

Items are classified as commitments when an entity 
has committed itself to future transactions that will 
normally result in the outflow of cash.
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Commitments for discretionary grants includes all 
contracts which are active at year end, and funding 
agreements relating to the project allocations for 
2020/21 financial period which have been accepted 
by the service providers.

Commitments for which disclosure is necessary to 
achieve a fair presentation are disclosed in a note 30 
to the financial statements.

1.14 Revenue from exchange transactions

An exchange transaction is one in which the 
entity receives assets or services, or has liabilities 
extinguished, and directly gives approximately equal 
value (primarily in the form of goods, services or use 
of assets) to the other party in exchange.

Measurement
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable.

Investment income
Interest is recognised, in surplus or deficit, using the 
interest rate quoted by the Investment banks.

1.15 Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Revenue comprises gross inflows of economic 
benefits or service potential received and receivable 
by an entity, which represents an increase in net assets.

Measurement
Revenue from a non-exchange transaction is 
measured at the amount of the increase in net 
assets recognised by the entity.

Levy Income
In terms of section 3(1) and 3(4) of the Skills 
Development Levies Act, 1999 (Act No. 9 of 1999), 
registered member companies of the LGSETA pay a 
skills development levy (SDL) of 1% of the total payroll 
cost to the South African Revenue Services (SARS).  
80% of SDL are paid over to the LGSETA (net of the 
20% contribution to the National Skills Fund).

SDL income is recognised as and when it is 
received from the Department of Higher Education 
and Training.

LGSETA refunds amounts to employers in the 
form of grants, based on information received from 
SARS. W here SARS retrospectively amends the 
information on SDL collected, it may result in grants 
that have been paid to certain employers that are in 
excess of the amount the SETA is permitted to have 

granted to employers. A receivable relating to the 
overpayment to the employer in earlier periods is 
raised at the amount of such grant over payment, net 
of bad debts and provision for irrecoverable amounts.

Revenue is adjusted for inter SETA transfers due to 
employers changing SETAs. Such adjustments are 
separately disclosed as inter SETA transfers. The 
amount of the inter SETA adjustment is calculated 
according to the Standard Operating Procedures 
issued by the Department of Higher Education & 
Training (DHET) on 15 May 2007.

When a new employer is transferred to the 
LGSETA, the SDL transferred by the former SETA 
are recognised as revenue and allocated to the 
respective category to maintain its original identity. 
The SDL transfer is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received.

SDL income is recognized when it is probable that 
future economic benefits will flow to LGSETA 
and these benefits can be measured reliably. This 
occurs when the DHET either makes an allocation 
or payment, whichever comes first, to LGSETA, as 
required by Section 8 of the Skills Development 
Levies Act, 1999 (Act No. 9 of 1999).

Penalties and Interest
Interest and penalties on SDL is recognised on the 
earlier of the time the DHET makes the allocation or 
payment of the funds in the bank account of LGSETA

1.16 Comparative figures

Where necessary, comparative figures have been 
reclassified to conform to changes in presentation 
in the current year.

1.17 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure means expenditure 
which was made in vain and would have been avoided 
had reasonable care been exercised.

All expenditure relating to fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure is recognised as an expense in the 
statement of financial performance in the year that 
the expenditure was incurred. The expenditure 
is classified in accordance with the nature of the 
expense, and where recovered, it is subsequently 
accounted for as revenue in the statement of 
financial performance.
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1.18 Irregular expenditure

Irregular expenditure as defined in section 1 of 
the PFMA is expenditure other than unauthorised 
expenditure, incurred in contravention of or that 
is not in accordance with a requirement of any 
applicable legislation, including:
(a)	this Act; or
(b)	the State Tender Board Act, 1968 (Act No. 86 

of 1968), or any regulations made in terms of 
the Act; or

(c)	any provincial legislation providing for 
procurement procedures in that provincial 
government.

Irregular expenditure that was incurred and 
identified during the current financial and which 
was condoned before year end and/or before 
finalisation of the financial statements must also be 
recorded appropriately in the irregular expenditure 
register. In such an instance, no further action is also 
required with the exception of updating the note to 
the financial statements.

Irregular expenditure that was incurred and identified 
during the current financial year and for which 
condonement is being awaited at year end must 
be recorded in the irregular expenditure register. 
No further action is required with the exception of 
updating the note to the financial statements.

Where irregular expenditure was incurred in the 
previous financial year and is only condoned in 
the following financial year, the register and the 
disclosure note to the financial statements must be 
updated with the amount condoned.

Irregular expenditure that was incurred and 
identified during the current financial year and which 
was not condoned by the National Treasury or the 
relevant authority must be recorded appropriately 
in the irregular expenditure register. If liability for 
the irregular expenditure can be attributed to a 
person, a debt account must be created if such 
a person is liable in law. Immediate steps must 
thereafter be taken to recover the amount from 
the person concerned. If recovery is not possible, 
the accounting officer or accounting authority 
may write off the amount as debt impairment and 
disclose such in the relevant note to the financial 
statements. The irregular expenditure register 
must also be updated accordingly. If the irregular 
expenditure has not been condoned and no person 
is liable in law, the expenditure related thereto 
must remain against the relevant programme/
expenditure item, be disclosed as such in the note 

to the financial statements and updated accordingly 
in the irregular expenditure register.

1.19 Budget information

LGSETA is typically subject to budgetary limits in 
the form of appropriations or budget authorisations 
(or equivalent), which is given effect through 
authorising legislation, appropriation or similar.

General purpose financial reporting by LGSETA shall 
provide information on whether resources were 
obtained and used in accordance with the legally 
adopted budget.

The approved budget is prepared on an accrual basis 
and presented by economic classification linked to 
performance outcome objectives.

The approved budget covers the fiscal period from 
2020/04/01 to 2021/03/31.

The financial statements and the budget are on the 
same basis of accounting therefore a comparison 
with the budgeted amounts for the reporting period 
have been included in the statement of comparison 
of budget and actual amounts.

Significant variances are considered to be those that 
exceed R1 million in value and have a difference of 
10% margin between budgeted and actual amounts. 
All material differences are explained in the notes to 
the annual financial statements.

1.20 Related parties

LGSETA operates in an economic sector currently 
dominated by entities directly or indirectly owned by 
the South African Government. As a consequence 
of the constitutional independence of the three 
spheres of government in South Africa, only entities 
within the national sphere of government are 
considered to be related parties.

Management are those persons responsible for 
planning, directing and controlling the activities 
of the LGSETA, including those charged with the 
governance of the LGSETA in accordance with 
legislation, in instances where they are required to 
perform such functions.

Close members of the family of a person are 
considered to be those family members who may 
be expected to influence, or be influenced by that 
management in their dealings with the LGSETA.
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1.21 Events after reporting date

Events after reporting date are those events, both 
favourable and unfavourable, that occur between 
the reporting date and the date when the financial 
statements are authorised for issue. Two types of 
events can be identified:
•	 those that provide evidence of conditions that 

existed at the reporting date (adjusting events 
after the reporting date); and

•	 those that are indicative of conditions that 
arose after the reporting date (non-adjusting 
events after the reporting date).

LGSETA will adjust the amount recognised in the 
financial statements to reflect adjusting events after 
the reporting date once the event occurred.

LGSETA will disclose the nature of the event and 
an estimate of its financial effect or a statement 
that such estimate cannot be made in respect of all 
material non-adjusting events, where non-disclosure 
could influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial statements.

1.22 Grants and project expenditure

1.22.1 Grants and project expenditure
 Municipalities and municipal entities may recover 
its total SDL payment by complying with the grant 
criteria in accordance with the Skills Development 
Regulations issued in terms of the Skills Development 
Act 1999 (Act No 9 of 1999).

1.22.2 Mandatory grants expenditure
The grant payable and the related expenditure 
are recognised when the employer has submitted 
an application for a grant in the prescribed form 
(Work Skills Plans) within the agreed upon cut-off 
period and the application has been approved as 
the payment then becomes probable. The grant 
is equivalent to 20% of the total SDL paid by the 
employer during the corresponding financial period 
for the skills grant.

1.22.3 Discretionary grant expenditure
LGSETA may out of any surplus monies determine 
and allocate discretionary grants to employers, 
education and training providers and workers of the 
employers who have submitted an application for a 
discretionary grant in the prescribed form within the 
agreed upon cut-off period. The grant payable and 
the related expenditure are recognised when the 
application has been approved to the extent that 
the conditions of the grant have been met and the 
services have been rendered.
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021
2.	 NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
2.1	Standards and interpretations effective in the current year

In the current year, the following standards and interpretations were effective from the 1 April 2020. The 
standards relevant to LGSETA operations were as follows:

Standard Description Impact
IGRAP 1 Applying the probability test on initial 

recognition of revenue
This Interpretation provides guidance on how an entity 
applies the probability test on the initial recognition of 
revenue from an exchange or non-exchange transaction:
(a)	where credit is extended and uncertainty exists about 

the entity’s ability to collect such revenue based on 
past history or because discretion about collectability is 
exercised subsequently; and

(b) when other factors impact the inflow of future economic 
benefits or service.

The interpretation will not affect LGSETA’s reporting.
LGSETA is of the view that it does not impact levy accounting 
or disclosure as levies are accounted for on a cash basis.

IGRAP 20 Accounting for Adjustments to 
revenue

This Interpretation clarifies the accounting for adjustments to: 
(a)	exchange and non-exchange revenue charged in terms 

of legislation or similar means; and
(b)	interest and penalties that arise from revenue already 

recognised as a result of the completion of a review, 
appeal or objection process. LGSETA levy revenue is 
accounted for on a cash basis.

Any matter in regard to levy payers appealing SARS assessments 
or imposition of penalties and interest is dealt with at SARS 
level. There should be no impact to the LGSETA cash based 
accounting for levies

GRAP 34 Separate financial statements LGSETA does not have transactions falling under this 
Standard. There is no impact on LGSETA’s reporting

GRAP 35 Consolidated financial statements LGSETA does not have transactions falling under this 
Standard. There is no impact on LGSETA’s reporting

GRAP 36 Investments in Associates and Joint 
Ventures

LGSETA does not have transactions falling under this 
Standard. There is no impact on LGSETA’s reporting

GRAP 37 Joint Arrangements LGSETA does not have transactions falling under this 
Standard. There is no impact on LGSETA’s reporting

GRAP 38 Disclosure of Interests in Other 
Entities

LGSETA does not have transactions falling under this 
Standard. There is no impact on LGSETA’s reporting

GRAP 110 Living and non-living resources LGSETA does not have transactions falling under this 
Standard. There is no impact on LGSETA’s reporting
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2.2 Standards and interpretations issued, but not yet effective

The following standards have been issued but not yet effective.

Standard Description Impact
GRAP 104 Financial Instruments As LGSETA has financial instruments, 

the changes to the Standard will have  
impact on LGSETA’s reporting

GRAP 25 Employee Benefits As LGSETA has financial instruments, 
the changes to the Standard will have  
impact

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	

2021 2020

Cost/
Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

and
accumulated

impairment
Carrying

value
Cost/

Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

and
accumulated
impairment

Carrying
value

Office furniture and fittings 4 421 (3 597) 824 4 496 (3 236) 1 260
Office equipment 1 708 (1 247) 461 1 739 (1 117) 622
Computer equipment 6 815 (5 880) 935 6 205 (5 673) 532
Leasehold improvements – – – 298 (298) –
Total 12 944 (10 724) 2 220 12 738 (10 324) 2 414

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment – 2021

Opening
balance Additions Disposals Depreciation Total

Office furniture and fittings 1 260 10 (8) (438) 824
Office equipment 623 28 (190) 461
Computer equipment 533 897 (496) 934

2 416 935 (8) (1 124) 2 220

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment – 2020		

Opening
balance Additions Disposals Depreciation Total

Office furniture and fittings 1 716 – – (456) 1 260
Office equipment 785 35 – (197) 623
Computer equipment 1 401 172 (96) (944) 533

3 902 207 (96) (1 597) 2 414

Other information

Management performed an assessment on the useful lives of the non- current assets by taking into account the physical 
condition and the expected useful lives of the assets.
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 2021 2020

Cost/
Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

and
accumulated

impairment
Carrying

value
Cost/

Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

and
accumulated

impairment
Carrying

value
4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer software 
licences

3 886 (3 239)  647 3 886 (2 707)  1 179

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2021

Opening
balance

Amortisation Total

Computer software and licencing 1 179 (532)  647

Reconciliation of intangible assets - 2020

Opening
balance

Additions Amortisation Total

Computer software and licencing 1 204 971 (996)  1 179

 Other information

2021
’000

2020
’000

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Petty cash on hand 11 9
Bank balances 1 318 442 453 002
Short–term deposits and call accounts 160 473 854 858

1 478 926 1 307 869

As required in terms of the LGSETA investment policy banks accounts held are limited to the financial institutions that are 
approved by National Treasury.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, bank balances and short term fixed deposits held on call with banks.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 
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2021
’000

2020
’000

6. RECEIVABLES FROM NON–EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Mandatory grant receivables/recoveries 2 500 2 068
Bad debt provision (360) (360)
Discretionary grant receivables 360 360

2 500 2 068
Reconciliation of provision for impairment of receivables from non–
exchange transactions
Opening balance
Provision for impairment (increase) decrease (360) (360)

– –
(360) (360)

The impairment of receivables from non–exchange transactions relate to the deceased learners which were 
claimed for in 2015/16 financial period by one service providers. The debt is considered to be irrecoverable and 
will be considered for write–off.

2021 
’000 

2020
’000

7. RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Staff debtors – 7
Deposits – Lease Agreement 3 151 736
Prepaid expenses 1 615 1 338
Other Receivables – 26
Interest Receivable 2 057 19 624

6 823 21 731
Prepaid expenses mainly relate to the licensing costs payable at the beginning of the contract, in line with the 
agreement signed between LGSETA and the suppliers. The interest receivable relates to the interest accrual 
on the call accounts held with ABSA at year–end. There has been a reduction of the interest receivable in the 
2020/21 financial period as the fixed deposit investments matured in December 2020.

2021 
’000 

2020
’000

8. INVENTORIES
Stationery and other consumables 97 104

9. OPERATING LEASE LIABILITY
Current liabilities (42)  (191)
LGSETA’s lease agreements were previously linked with the SETA’s licence period. From 2020/21 LGSETA has 
entered into new lease agreements for a period of 3 – 5 years. As the lease were only for a portion of 2020/21, 
the lease liability was apportioned accordingly. As the lease agreement expired in 2020/21, the lease liability The 
reduction in lease liability is due to the reversal of prior year liability,This has resulted in increase on the lease 
liability as the lease term was previously limited to 2 years. The operating lease liability is the difference between 
the actual lease instalments, as per the lease agreement, and the equalised lease instalment as per GRAP 13: 
Leases. For the lease commitments disclosure note refer to Note 30.
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE 
TRANSACTIONS
Trade payables 2 563 4 570
Accrued expense: Administrative expenses 20 106
Employee cost payables 596 567

3 179 5 244

11. PROVISIONS
11.1 Provision from Employee Benefits

Performance bonus provision 2 010 2 021
Leave provision 8 654 5 593

10 664 7 614
Provision for Performance bonuses:.
Provision for performance bonus provision is calculated based on the performance management policy of 
LGSETA. These bonuses are payable by the LGSETA annually upon completion of the performance evaluation 
process for the period 01 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 subject to the approval by the Board. There were no 
performance bonus payout in the 2020/21 financial period. The reduction in the bonus provision takes into 
account employees who have resigned and not eligible for the bonus payout.
Leave Provision:
Leave provision is based on the number of leave days that are due to the employees at the reporting date in line 
with the leave policy.

2021 
’000

2020
’000

11. 2 Exempt levy payers provision
Exempt levy payers provision 819 700
Exempt Levy payer provision: During the financial year the SETA received SDL income from companies whose 
gross salary cost is less than R500 000.00. DHET issued guidance to all SETAs indicating that these funds must 
continue to be accounted for as liabilities for a period of 5 years unless the related companies claim back these 
funds during this 5 year period.

Performance
bonus

Leave
pay

Levies from
exempt entities Total

Reconciliation of provisions: 2021
Opening balance 2 021 5 593 700 8 314
Amount utilised in profit and loss (11) (3 351) (84) (3 446)
Additions - 6 412 203 6 615

2 010 8 654 819 11 484

Reconciliation of provisions: 2020 
 Opening balance 2 545 4 051 624 7 220

Amount utilised in profit and loss (2 541)  (1 551)  (101)  (4 193)
 Additions 2 017  3 093  177 5 287

2 021 5 593 700 8 314

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES FROM NON EXCHANGE 
TRANSACTIONS
Trade payables from non– exchange transactions relate to mandatory and 
discretionary grant liabilities.
Non–exchange payables are as follows:
Discretionary Employer Creditors 5 939 11 416
Discretionary grant accruals – 45 007
Discretionary Project Creditors 23 561 5 570
Inter–SETA payables – non–exchange 239 25
Mandatory Grants payables 68 271 52 027

98 009 114 045

13. OTHER INCOME
Other Income 93 113
Other income mainly relates to the mandatory grants received from 
ETDPSETA for LGSETA’s staff training.

14. INTEREST RECEIVED
Finance Income for the period 57 728 75 860
LGSETA generates its investment income from National Treasury approved banks in line with Treasury Regulation 
31.2. The interest received during the 2020/21 financial period mainly relates to the fixed term investments with 
Nedbank and Standard Bank.

2021 
’000

2020
’000

15. SKILLS DEVELOPMENT LEVY (SDL) REVENUE
Administration – SDL income 68 240 96 955
Mandatory grant – SDL income 129 882 184 668
Discretionary grants – SDL income 321 584 456 907

519 706 738 530

16. SDL PENALTIES AND INTEREST RECEIVED
Skills development levy interest income 7 610 9 151
Skills development levy penalty income 6 962 8 369

14 572 17 520
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

17. EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS
Basic 72 516 67 536
Staff Savings 390 406
Medical aid – company contributions 3 270 3 014
UIF 225 221
Workmens’ compensation 179 163
SDL 533 744
Leave pay provision charge 3 432 1 551
Provident Fund and related costs 8 861 8 165
Long–service awards 60 285
Relocation costs – 390
Performance bonus (12) 2 017

89 454 84 494

17.1 Defined Contribution Plan
LGSETA provides for retirement benefits for all its permanent employees through a defined contribution scheme 
that is subject to the Pension Funds Act, 1956 as amended. Contributions are at a rate of two thirds (66.67%) of 
pensionable emoluments of which members contribute one third (33.33 %). Liberty Life is the fund underwriter. 
The LGSETA’s contribution to the defined contribution plans is charged to the Statement of Financial Performance 
in the year to which they relate and there is no further liability for the SETA. The Provident Fund expense relating 
to Defined Contribution Plan for the current financial period is as follows:

2021 
’000

2020
’000

Defined Contribution plan
Provident Fund 5 845 5 385
The Provident Fund contributions for the 2020/21 financial period amounted to R8.861 million, of which R5.845 
million relates to the defined contribution plan. The remaining balance elates to other related costs such as group 
life policies, disability cover and fund administration costs.

2021 
’000

2020
’000

18. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION
Depreciation and amortisation
Depreciation 1 124 1 597
Amortisation 532 996

1 656 2 592

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 83 

2021 
’000

2020
’000

19. EMPLOYER GRANT AND PROJECT EXPENSES
Discretionary Grant Expenses
Non–pivotal skills – project expenses 10 651 13 465
Non–pivotal administrative expenses 1 700 2 672
Pivotal skills project related expenses 6 358 1 255
Pivotal skills – project expenses 146 099 182 784

164 808 200 176

Mandatory grant expenditure
Mandatory grant to employers 129 881 196 739

129 881 196 739

Employer grant and project expenses for the period 294 690 396 915

20 GENERAL EXPENSES
Internal audit fees 866 533
Advertising 373 564
Auditors fees 3 236 5 072
Bank charges 101 139
Audit committee remuneration 210 129
Legal expenses 802 682
Consumables 285 176
Board fees and expenses 1 777 1 519
Staff Study Fees 21 254
Insurance 213 157
Conferences, venue hire and catering 276 3 770
Parking 668 635
Information Technology expenses 1 723 1 140
License costs 965 321
Marketing and communications 294 2 235
Repairs and maintenance 380 913
Consultant fees 1 383 1 181
Postage and courier 59 215
Printing and stationery cost 1 210 1 444
Staff recruitment costs 338 646
Staff welfare 125 303
Telephone and fax 3 901 3 597
Staff training and development costs 623 512
Travel costs 1 592 8 769
Accommodation 1 169 4 452
Water, electricity, rates and taxes 1 143 1 268
Loss on disposal of assets 3 66
Other expenses 262 –
QCTO costs 4 600 4 355
Operating lease costs 6 775 5 506

35 373 50 553
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21 RELATED PARTIES
Relationships
Controlling Entity Department of Higher Education and Training
Entities with a representative serving on Members of the Accounting Authority
LGSETA’s Accounting Authority
Independent Board Members Mr Phumlani Mntambo (Board Chairperson) 

Mr Bhabhali Ka Maphikela Nhlapo
Ms Nomawethu Sifumba

Independent Municipal and Allied Trade Union (IMATU)  Mr. Barend Johannes Koen
Mr. Keith Swanepoel

South African Local Government Association (SALGA) Mr. Xola Pakati
Ms. Jesta Sidell
Ms. Naledi Modibedi
Mr Rio Nolutshungu
Ms. Nonhle Mkhulisi**

South African Municipal Workers’ Union (SAMWU) Ms. Priscilla Ntsuba 
Mr. Nelson Mokgotho 
Ms Nokubonga Dinga 
Mr. Koena Ramotlou**

Other SETAs Parent entity is the Department of Higher Education 
and Training therefore all SETAs are under same control

Quality Council for Trades and Occupations (QCTO) Entity under same control
Public Investment Corporation Limited (PIC) State Owned Company (SOC)
Executive Management Key Management personnel
TVET Colleges Entities under common control
Universities Entities under common control
** The Board member deceased in the current financial period

Transactions with other SETAs
Inter-SETA transactions and balances arise due to the movement of employers from one SETA to another and 
mandatory grants due from the SETA to which the LGSETA contributes its levies and submits its Work Skills Plan 
and Annual Training Report. No other transactions occurred during the year with other SETAs.

Related party transactions
The following transactions were entered into with the related parties as disclosed below. These transactions 
were entered into at an arms length:

2021 
’000

2020
’000

Administration expenses
PIC – rental expense 4 068 3 760
QCTO – QCTO admin levy 4 600 4 355
ETDP SETA – Skills Development Levy 532 744
Other Income
ETDP SETA Mandatory Grant – Other Income 93 113
Payables from non–exchange transactions
Wholesale &Retail SETA (W&RSETA) 22 22
Energy SETA (EWSETA) 3 3
Health and Welfare SETA (HWSETA) 214 –

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 
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21. RELATED PARTIES (continued) 

Related party Transaction type Expenditure
Commitment

2021 Expenditure
Commitment

2020
COGTA Discretionary grants – – 52 1 986
SAMWU Discretionary grants 69 1 – 11 121
IMATU Discretionary grants 3 599 5 166 639 7 876
SALGA Discretionary grants 217 1 950 2 138 24 617
SALGA Mandatory grants 424 – – –
Subtotal – 4 309 7 117 2 829 45 600

4 309 7 117 2 829 45 600
The above transactions occurred under terms that were no less favourable than those available in similar arm’s 
length dealings.

Related Parties – Entities under common control

In terms of GRAP 20 the following entities (TVET Colleges and Universities) are under common control with LGSETA 
and therefore regarded as related parties. As part of implementing the skills development for the local government 
sector, LGSETA has entered into contracts with the Universities and TVET Colleges fund learners Bursaries, 
Learnerships, Skills Programmes and Work Integrated Learning (WIL) in line with the discretionary grants policy.

The transactions with these entities are in the normal course of LGSETA’s business and were entered into at arm’s 
length. LGSETA only included projects where there is a funding agreement between LGSETA and the entity under 
common control, and therefore excluded balances where LGSETA has entered into a bursary agreement with the 
learners. As at 31 March 2021, the commitments balances relating to entities under common control were as follows:

2021 
’000

2020
’000

TVET Colleges and Universities
Umfolozi TVET College 12 360 689
Ikhala TVET College 7 247 7 247
Ingwe TVET College 1 242 1 242
King Hintsa TVET College 677 677
King Sabata Dalindyebo TVET College 9 743 15 042
Majuba TVET College 7 980 7 980
Mnabithi TVET College 3 578 510
Mopani South East TVET College 6 529 6 750
Northern Cape Rural TVET College 13 131 10 151
Northern Cape Urban TVET College 135 135
Sekhukhune TVET College – 246
Taletso TVET College 1 641 2 822
West Coast TVET 3 713 1 242
Vhembe TVET College 43 64
Letaba TVET College 622 2 314
Lovedale TVET College 965 5 350
Eastern Cape CET College 3 256 2 520
North–West CET 4 754 129
uMgungundlovu FET College 780 726
Gert Sibande TVET College 216 –
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

21. RELATED PARTIES (continued)
Related Parties – Entities under common control (continued)
Mthashana TVET College – –
Motheo TVET College – –
Ehlanzeni TVET College 3 383 –
Mopani TVET College 6 529 –
Ekurhuleni East TVET College 5 768 –
Nelson Mandela University – 384
Tshwane University of Technology 7 888 2 201
University of Cape Town 1 580 1 227
University of Fort Hare – 1 684
University of Johannesburg 3 047 1 309
University of Stellenbosch – 669
Vaal University of Technology 3 739 2 192
Walter Sisulu University 6 079 1 104
University of Western Cape 2 082 1 310
Cape Peninsula University of Technology 1 569 440
Mangosuthu University of Technology 2 597 1 626
UNISA 92 –
University of Venda 2 074 –
Central University of Technology 4 648 –
North West University 2 194 –

131 881 79 982

Commitment balance for entities under common control 131 881 79 982

2021
Attendance

fee

Skills
Development

Levy Expenses Total
Board and committee remuneration
Board members
Mr P Mntambo (Chairman) 128 - 2 130
Mr K Swanepoel 173 1 - 174
Mr BJ Koen 212 2 - 214
Mr X Pakati 78 1 - 79
Mr PR Nolutshungu 215 2 1 218
Ms J Sidell 108 1 5 114
Ms N Modibedi 117 1 - 118
Ms P Ntsuba 151 1 - 152
Mr N Mokgotho 142 1 5 148
Ms N Dinga 168 2 12 182
Mr B Nhlapo 108 1 - 109
Ms N Sifumba 7 - - 7

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 87 

2021
Attendance

fee

Skills
Development

Levy Expenses Total
21. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Board and committee remuneration 
(continued)
Mr K Ramotlou* 86 - - 86
Ms N Mkhulisi* 82 1 - 83

Audit Committee
Mr T Tshabalala (ARC Chairperson) 89 1 - 90
Ms SP Mzizi 42 - - 42
Mr T Vukea 47 - - 47
Ms Z Khanyile 26 - - 26

1 979 15 25 2 019
* The Board members deceased during the 2020/21 financial period.

2020
Attendance

fee

Skills
Development

Levy
Travel

Expenses Total
Related parties
Board members
Mr J Nxumalo (Chairman) 55 1 3 59
Ms T Nkadimeng (Interim Board Chairperson) 56 - - 56
Mrs V Ngwenya 121 1 5 127
Mr PS Molalenyane 86 2 - 88
Mr BJ Koen 233 2 3 238
Mr PR Nolutshungu 224 2 16 242
Mr XC George 74 - 1 75
Ms O Makoatsane 155 25 3 183
Mr LS Mashee 86 4 1 91
Mrs ND Naidoo 164 8 2 174
Mrs N Nobatana 87 5 1 93
Ms J Sidell 95 - 1 96
Ms PZ Vezi 82 8 1 91
Audit Committee
Mr T Boltman 49 - - 49
Mr C Motau 41 - - 41
Mr P Mnisi 21 - - 21
Ms R Govender 19 - - 19

1 648 58 37 1 743
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2021 Remuneration Allowances
Company 

contributions Total
21. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Related parties (continued)
Executive management
Chief Executive Officer*** 467 5 120 592
Chief Finance Officer** 2 004 31 344 2 379
Chief Operations Officer 2 001 31 328 2 360
Corporate Services Executive 1 185 31 205 1 421
Strategy and Planning Executive 1 576 31 221 1 828
Senior Manager: Monitoring and 
Evaluation

968 37 247 1 252

Head Internal Audit 1 220 18 167 1 405
9 421 184 1 632 11 237

**  �The CFO acted as the Chief Executive Officer for the period 1 November 2019 – 31 December 2020. The Finance 
Reporting Manager acted as the CFO during the same period.

***�The CEO was appointed effectively from January 2021.

Figures in Rand thousand

2020 Remuneration Allowances
Company 

contributions Total
Chief Financial Officer 2 057 19 339 2 415
Chief Operations Officer 2 127 31 325 2 483
Corporate Services Executive 1 244 31 158 1 433
Strategy and Planning Executive 1 997 31 222 2 250
Senior Manager: Monitoring and 
Evaluation

995 37 237 1 269

Head Internal Audit 1 301 18 166 1 485
9 721 167 1 447 11 335

22. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS
During the current financial period, management identified misstatements in the transactions recognised in the 
prior year. Management has adjusted the prior year balances relating to the line items affected. The nature of 
the prior year errors and affected balances are detailed in the table below.
The following prior period errors were identified and corrected retrospectively in the period affected by the 
error:

22.1 Employer grant and project expenses
22.1.2 Pivotal Skills project expenses

During the current financial period, management identified expenses to the discretionary grant claims to the 
total of R138 000, which were double counted in the prior year. As a result, the prior year discretionary grants 
expenses have been reduced from R200,312 million to R200,176 million as disclosed in Note 19 to the financial 
statements.

22.2 Administrative General Expenses
22.2.1 Legal costs

As disclosed in note 20, legal costs have decreased from R694 000 to R682 000. The error was as a result 
of the invoices which were incorrectly accounted for in the prior year. Management has made adjustments to 
correct the prior year error identified.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 
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22. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)   
22.2 Administrative General Expenses (continued)

22.2.2 Telephone and fax
As disclosed in note 20, telephone and fax expenses have decreased by R8000 from R3 605 000 to R3 597 000. 
The error was as a result of the payments which were allocated late in the prior year. . Management has made 
adjustments to correct the prior year error identified

22.3 Trade and other payables from non–exchange transactions
During the review of the trade payables, management identified balances which related to projects that were 
cancelled in the 2018/19 financial period. The projects were cancelled in the commitments schedule, however, 
the payables relating to these projects were erroneously omitted. Management had to reverse the expenditure 
and payable raised in the 2018/19 financial period, by R1 233 000. As a result the discretionary grants reserve 
was increased from R1 202 744 million to R1 203 977 million.

22.4 Trade and other payables from exchange transactions
The trade and other payables from exchange transactions were reduced as a result of the general expenses 
adjustments. The trade payables from exchange decreased by R20 000 from R5 264 000 to R5 244 000.

22.5 Discretionary grants reserves
The discretionary grants reserve were adjusted by the corrections made to the discretionary grants payables in 
the prior year. As a result the discretionary grants reserve was increased from R1 202 billion to R1 203 billion.

22.6 Commitments disclosure note
As disclosed in note 30, the commitments note balance is adjusted for the prior year error relating to 
discretionary project related expenses of R138 000. The expenditure for learnerships has been adjusted from 
R74 739 million to R74 601 million, resulting in the adjusted commitments balance of R183 374 million.

The net effect of the prior year error adjustments can be summarised as follows:

2021 
’000

2020
’000

Statement of Financial Position
Decrease in trade payables from exchange transactions (20) 
Decrease in trade payables from non–exchange transactions (1 213)

Decrease in reserves (1 233)
Statement of Financial Performance
Decrease in discretionary grants project expenses – (138) 
Decrease in general expenses  (20)

– (158)
Cash flow statement
Cash generated from operations – Changes in working capital
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions – (20)
Trade and other payables from non-exchange transactions – (1 213)

– (1 233)
Commitments disclosure note
Decrease in Project expenditure – (138)
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2019/20

Prior year
audited
Balance

Reversal
of project
expenses

Prior Year
Error

Adjustment

Revised
Balance

22. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS 
(continued)
Commitments
Opening Balance 299 124 - - 299 124
Adjustments 7 341 - (317)  7 024
New Contracts 388 645 - 1 217 389 862
Project Expenses (197 640)  138 - (197 502) 
Cancelled Contracts  (67 270)  - (29 153)  (96 423)

430 200 138 (28 253)  402 082

2021 
’000

2020
’000

23. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS
Surplus/ (deficit) 170 926 297 469
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation 1 656 2 592
Loss on assets written off 3 66
Movements in operating lease assets and accruals (149) (682)
Movements in provisions 3 170 1 094
Changes in working capital:
Inventories 7 (50)
Receivables from exchange transactions 14 908 3 981
Other receivables from non-exchange transactions (432) (97)
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions (2 067) (234)
Trade and other payables from non-exchange transactions (16 030) 1 705

171 992 305 844

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Administration
reserve

Employer
reserve

mandatory
grants

Discretionary
reserve

Total per
statement of
performance

24. ALLOCATION OF NET SURPLUS
2020/21
Total income
SDL revenue 68 240 129 882 321 584 519 706
SDL penalties and interest received – – 14 572 14 572
Other revenue 93 – – 93
Finance income 29 732 – 27 996 57 728
Total income 98 065 129 882 364 152 592 099
Total expenses
Other administrative expenses (35 373) – – (35 373)
Depreciation and amortisation (1 656) – – (1 656)
Employer grants and project 
expenses

– (129 881) (164 808) (294 690)

Employee related costs (30 334) – (59 120) (89 454)
30 702 1 140 224 170 926

2019/20
Total income
SDL revenue 96 955 184 668 456 907 738 530 
SDL penalties and interest received – 17 520 17 520
Other revenue 113 – 113
Finance income – – 75 860 75 860

97 068 184 668 550 287 832 023
Subtotal
Total Expenses
Administration expenses (39 659) – (10 894) (50 553)
Depreciation and Amortisation (2 592) – – (2 592)
Employer grants and project expenses – (196 739) (200 176) (396 915)
Employee related costs (30 399) – (54 095) (84 494)

24 418 (12 071) 285 122 297 469
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At fair value Total
25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions 6 823 6 823
Trade and other receivables from non–exchange transactions 2 500 2 500
Cash and cash equivalents 1 478 926 1 478 926

1 488 249 1 488 249

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions  (3 179)  (3 179)
Trade and other payables from non–exchange transactions (98 009)  (98 009)

(101 188)  (101 188)

2020
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions 21 731 21 731
Other receivables from non–exchange transactions 2 068 2 068
Cash and cash equivalents 1 307 869 1 307 869

1 331 668 1 331 668

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions (5 244)  (5 244)
Taxes and transfers payable (non–exchange)  (114 045)  (114 045)

(119 289)  (119 289)
Financial instruments in statement of financial performance
2021
Interest income at fair value 57 728 57 728

2020
Interest income (calculated using effective interest method) for financial 
instruments at amortised cost 75 860 75 860

26. RISK MANAGEMENT
Financial risk management
In the course of LGSETA operations it is exposed to interest rate, credit, liquidity and market risk. LGSETA has 
developed the Investment Policy to ensure that we manage the financial risk related to financial instruments and 
investments. The risk management process relating to each of these risks is discussed under the headings below.

Liquidity risk
LGSETA manages liquidity risk through proper management of working capital, capital expenditure. Adequate 
reserves and liquid resources are maintained.
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2020/21 
Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

Less
than 1

year
1 to 2
years

More
than 2
years

26. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Trade and other trade payables from 
exchange transactions

(3 179)  (3 179)  (3 179)

Trade and other payables: Non– 
exchange

(98 009)  (98 009)  (98 009)  – –

 (101 188)  (101 188)  (101 188)  – –

2019/20
Trade and other trade payables from 
exchange transactions

(5 244) (5 244) (5 244) – –

Trade and other payables: Non– 
exchange

(114 045) (114 045) (114 045) – –

(119 289) (119 289) (119 289) – –

Credit risk
Financial assets, which potentially subject the LGSETA to the risk of non-performance by counter parties and 
thereby subject to credit concentrations of credit risk, consist mainly of cash and cash equivalents, investments 
and accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of the financial 
instruments. Trade receivables have been adequately assessed for impairment

Financial assets exposed to credit risk at year-end were as follows:
2021 2020

Financial instrument
Receivables from exchange transactions 6 823 21 731
Cash and cash equivalents 1 478 926 1 307 869
Receivables from non-exchange 
transactions 2 500 1 971

2020/21 Age Analysis Current
31 to 60

days
60 to 90

days
90 to 120

days
More than

120
Carrying
amount

Receivables from 
exchange transactions 6 823 – – – – 6 823
Cash and cash equivalents 1 478 926 – – – – 1 478 926
Receivables from non–
exchange transactions – – – – 2 500 2 500
Trade payables from 
exchange transactions (2 698) (259) (82) (140) – (3 179)
Trade payables from non-
exchange transactions (83 910) (3 899) (2 137) (8 063) – (98 009)
Gross before impairment 1 399 141 (4 158) (2 219) (8 203) 2 500 1 387 061

1 399 141 (4 158) (2 219) (8 203) 2 500 1 387 061
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2019/20 Age Analysis Current
31 to 60

days
60 to 90

days
90 to 120

days
More than

120
Carrying
amount

26. RISK MANAGEMENT 
(continued)
Receivables from 
exchange transactions – – – – 21 731 21 731
Cash and cash equivalents 1 307 869 – – – – 1 307 869
Receivables from non-
exchange transactions – – – – 2 068 2 068
Trade payables from 
exchange (5 040) (128) (11) (65) – (5 244)
Trade payables from non-
exchange transactions (103 017) (3 214) (3 812) (4 002) – (114 045)
Gross before impairment 1 199 812 (3 342) (3 823) (4 067) 23 799 1 212 379

1 199 812 (3 342) (3 823) (4 067) 23 799 1 212 379

LGSETA limits its counter–party exposure by only dealing with well–established financial institutions approved 
by National Treasury and in terms of the LGSETA Investment policy. In terms of this policy all investments are 
monitored by the LGSETA Finance and Operation Committee (FINCO) on a continuous basis.
Credit risk with respect to SDL paying employers is limited due to the nature of the income received. LGSETA 
does not have any material exposure to any individual or counter–party. LGSETA’s concentration of credit risk 
is limited to the industry in which the LGSETA operates. No significant events occurred in the industry during 
the financial year that may have an impact on the accounts receivable that has not been adequately provided 
for. Accounts receivable are presented net of allowance for doubtful debts.

Interest rate risk
The LGSETA manages its interest rate risk by investing in the financial institutions and conservative financial 
instruments approved by National Treasury.
The LGSETA’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective interest rates on financial instruments at 
statement of financial position date are as follows:

2020/21

Interest
bearing
amount

Effective
interest rate

Non–interest
bearing
amount

Financial assets
– Receivables from exchange transactions 6 823 5,20%
– Cash and cash equivalents 1 478 926 5,20% – 
Receivables from non-exchange transactions – –% 2 500
Financial liabilities – –%
– �Trade and other trade payables from exchange 

transactions – –% (3 179)
– Trade and other payables (non-exchange) – –% (98 009)

1 485 749 (98 688)
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2019/20

Interest
bearing
amount

Effective
interest rate

Non–interest
bearing
amount

26. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)
Financial assets
– Receivables from exchange transactions 21 731 8,20 % –
– Cash and cash equivalents 1 307 869 7,35% –
– Receivables from non-exchange transactions – – 2 068
Financial liabilities
– Trade and other trade payables from exchange 
transactions

– – (5 244)

– Trade and other payables (non-exchange)  – – (114 045)
1 329 600 (117 221)

Fair value and market risk
Market risk
The LGSETA is exposed to market risks if there is a sudden reduction in employment at the municipal level 
which has an impact in wages and salaries. The conclusion of the demarcation processes did not have any 
material impact on the LGSETA.

Fair values
LGSETA’s financial instruments consist mainly of cash and cash equivalents, account and other receivables, 
and account and other payables. No financial instruments were carried at an amount in excess of its fair value.
No financial asset was carried at an amount in excess of its fair value and fair values could be reliably measured 
for all financial instruments.
The following methods and assumptions are used to determine the fair value of each class of financial 
instruments:
Cash and cash equivalents

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value due to the relatively short–term 
maturity of these financial assets.

Accounts receivable
The carrying amount of accounts receivable, net of allowance for impairment, approximates fair value due 
to the relatively short–term maturity of these financial assets. Interest is levied at the prescribed rate as 
determined by the Act should employers pay SDL late. This interest is then transferred to the SETA via DHET.

Accounts payable
The carrying amount of account and other payables approximates fair value due to the relatively short-term 
maturity of these financial liabilities.
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

27 FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE
Fruitless and wasteful expenditure incurred 35 892 35 892
Reconciliation of Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure
Opening Balance 35 892 35 892
Fruitless and wasteful expenditure identified in the current year  – – 
Amount condoned – –

35 892 35 892

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure relates to the project identified during 2016/17 financial period relating to 
fraudulent grant claims submitted by the service provider for training which did not take place. Action is being 
taken by management in terms of criminal and civil action against the service provider. Internal disciplinary 
processes were conducted and have resulted in dismissal of one of the LGSETA employees in 2018/19 financial 
period. Investigations for criminal and civil actions are currently in progress.

2021 
’000

2020
’000

28. IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE
Opening balance – –
Non–compliance with section 11A & 11C of Skills Development Act 312 –
Non–Compliance with delegation of authority and PFMA section 56 4 –

316 –

28.1 Non–compliance with section 11A & 11C of Skills Development Act
The non–compliance relates to two board members who were appointed by Department of Higher Education 
and Training prior to the verification process being concluded.

28.2 Non–compliance with delegation of authority and PFMA section 56
The non–compliance relates to a variation order when procuring ERS access cards for employees, the approval 
was not done in accordance with the delegation of authority.

29 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
29.1 Labour matters

As at 31 March 2021, LGSETA had 2 outstanding labour disputes with former employees currently at arbitration 
at the CCMA. Management is estimating that the potential financial exposure to LGSETA for both cases is R6 
472 469, of which lawyers have estimated the financial exposure to be R4 312 468. Future legal costs are 
currently estimated at R600 000.

29.2 Business Unity South Africa (BUSA) Matter
In October 2019, BUSA won a court case against DHET where department’s decision to decrease the mandatory 
grant levies and grants percentage was decreased from 50% to 20% in terms of section 4(4) of the SETA grant 
regulations was set aside. The court did not decide on the mandatory levy or grant percentage to be applied 
from the court date onwards.
The effect of the ruling is that the Minister would have to decide on the percentage for mandatory grants in 
consultation with the sector. The Minister has not yet made the decision in regard to the mandatory grant 
percentage. DHET has continued to show the mandatory
Levies portion as 20% in the levy downloads for both 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial periods. LGSETA has 
continued to pay and accrue
For mandatory grants at 20% in the 2020/21 financial year in the absence of a revised percentage which is 
aligned to the approved annual performance plan.
The mandatory grant expenditure in Note 19 as well as the mandatory grant liability in note 12 was calculated using 
mandatory grant percentage of 20%. The SETA therefore discloses a contingent liability in regard to the amount of 
the mandatory grants payable to qualifying levy payers from the date of the court decision to the year end.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021 



LGSETA ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 97 

29 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)
29.2 Business Unity South Africa (BUSA) Matter (continued)

This is disclosed as a liability as the intention of the litigants, BUSA, was to increase the mandatory grant 
percentage from 20% to 50%.
The Department of Higher Education was consulted in this matter, and it was noted that there are no significant 
developments on the case from previous financial period. Therefore, the timing and amount of this contingent 
liability is uncertain and no reasonable estimate can be made as at 31 March 2021.
This is disclosed as a liability as the intention of the litigants, BUSA, was to increase the mandatory grant 
percentage from 20%. The timing and amount of this contingent liability is uncertain and no reasonable 
estimate can be made at this point.

29.3 Surplus funds
In terms of section 53 (3) of the PFMA, public entities listed in Schedule 3A and 3C to the PFMA may not retain 
cash surpluses that were realized in the previous financial year without obtaining the prior written approval of 
National Treasury. During September 2020, National Treasury Issued Instruction No. 6 of 2018/19 which gave 
more detail to the surplus definition. According to this instruction, a surplus is based on the cash flow from 
operating activities and net investing activities in financial assets.

2021 2020
Calculation of surplus
Cash and cash equivalents at year end 1 478 926 1 307 869
Add Receivables 6 823 21 731
less liabilities (112 714) (127 794)
Less commitment (567 362) (604 686)

– –
805 673 597 120

30. COMMITMENTS
Commitments

2020/21

Opening
Balance

’000

Balance
Adjustments

& Addenda
’000

New
Contracts

’000

Project
Expenses

’000

Cancelled/
Expired

Contracts
’000

Closing
Balance

’000
Intervention
Adult Education and 
Training 12 459 63 6 685 (3 219) (3 604) 12 384
Apprenticeship 41 108 24 740 21 175 (11 859) (12 748) 62 416
Bursaries 19 351 356 50 690 (18 831) (18 935) 32 631
Education and Training 
Quality Assurance 195 16 3 601 (824) (64) 2 924
Internships 13 599 1 217 5 290 (4 360) (8 057) 7 689
Learnerships 183 374 12 681 39 876 (55 301) (55 108) 125 522
Sector Skills Planning 345 16 – (16) – 345
Work Integrated 
Learning 66 624 6 693 50 036 (33 359) (5 918) 84 076
Skills Programme 35 401 9 449 15 880 (13 115) (21 363) 26 252
Policy and Research 8 336 – 13 556 (13 492) (5 202) 3 198
Recognition of Prior 
Learning (RPL) 24 – 395 (395) – 24
Candidacy Programme 21 270 804 57 240 (8 337) (8 080) 62 897

402 086 56 035 264 424 (163 108) (139 079) 420 357
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

Discretionary grants awards not yet contracted
Approved projects awarded and not yet contracted
AET 12 420 695
Apprenticeship 11 440 10 120
Bursaries 15 455 2 130
Internships 12 098 8 970
Learnerships 64 000 45 936
WIL 10 207 47 762
Skills Programme 20 455 23 342
RPL Assessment 930 645
Candidacy Programme – 63 000

147 005 202 600

Total discretionary commitments
Approved projects awarded not yet contracted 147 005 202 600
Approved and contracted 420 357 402 086

567 362 604 686

30. COMMITMENTS
Commitments

2020/21

Opening
Balance

’000

Balance
Adjustments

& Addenda
’000

New
Contracts

’000

Project
Expenses

’000

Cancelled/
Expired

Contracts
’000

Closing
Balance

’000
30.1 Pivotal and non–pivotal projects split

The Discretionary Grant regulations require that at least 80% of the Discretionary budget be allocated to Pivotal 
Projects. In 2020/21, LGSETA has met the requirements as pivotal projects exceed the 80% threshold.

2019/20

Opening
Balance

’000

Balance
Adjustments

& Addenda
’000

New
Contracts

’000

Project
Expenses

’000

Cancelled/
Expired

Contracts
’000

Closing
Balance

’000
Intervention
AET 2 289 – 14 449 (3 512) (767) 12 459
Apprenticeship 62 868 (2 196) 8 305 (16 824) (11 045) 41 108
Bursaries 12 130 3 785 42 100 (26 049) (12 615) 19 351
Education and Training 
Quality Assurance 389 – – (162) (32) 195
Internships 8 588 16 14 398 (6 259) (3 144) 13 599
Learnerships 145 957 2 366 148 027 (74 601) (38 375) 183 374
Sector Skills Planning 505 – 276 (420) (16) 345
WIL 14 528 3 133 91 859 (30 171) (12 725) 66 624
Skills Programme 27 024 (80) 45 695 (20 081) (17 157) 35 401
Policy and Research 4 297 – 15 893 (11 436) (418) 8 336
RPL Assessment 336 – 40 (223) (129) 24
Candidacy Programme 20 213 – 8 820 (7 763) – 21 270

299 124 7 024 389 863 (197 502) (96 424) 402 086
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

Operating leases – Commitments
Minimum lease payments due
– within one year 9 203 6 943
– in second to fifth year inclusive 38 502 –

47 705 6 943

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the LGSETA for its office properties for all provincial 
offices and head office as well as for the printers. With the extension of the SETA license, LGSETA entered into 
new lease agreements, and the operating lease is the period of 3–5 years. The lease period for the printers is 
3 years.
 

31. BUDGET DIFFERENCES
During the 2020/21 financial period, LGSETA was required to revise its budget due to the 4 month–levy payment 
holiday as announced by the President. As a result the original budget was revised down from R797 762 000 to 
R611 723 000. The revised budget was approved by the Minister in July 2020.
Significant variances (above or below by 10% margin and above R1 million) between the approved budget and 
actual amounts can be analysed as follows:

Significant Differences relating to Revenue
Levy income from penalties and interest are above the budget by 100%. LGSETA did not budget for the interest 
and penalties as these are not guaranteed. Penalties and interest arise when employers fail to submit their 
returns as required by legislation. Increase can be attributed to a number of levy payers who have defaulted in 
their Skills Development Levy (SDL) submissions with SARS.

31.1 Investment Income (Favourable)
The investment income has exceeded the budget by 35.3%. The increase in the investment income can be 
attributed to the additional funds invested in the 2019/20 financial period in line with the approved investment 
policy. The investments were fixed for a period of 12 months and these investments matured in December 
2020. A portion of the investment income was budgeted for and utilised to fund the administration costs for 
the 2020/21 financial period

31.2 Staff Training (Favourable)
The staff training is below the budget by 63.72% in the current financial period. The training plan for the 
2020/21 financial period was largely affected by the COVID19 pandemic, resulting in delays for staff to attend 
training as it meant that online training was more required due to staff working from home.

31.3 QCTO Expenditure (Unfavourable)
The QCTO budget line item was reduced by 33.33% in line with the 4–month levy payment holiday. The 
invoicing for the 2020/21 as determined by the Minister did not take into account the levy holiday, resulting in 
additional expenditure of R1.467 million (46.8% above the budget) in the 2020/21 financial period.

31.4 Travel and Accommodation (Favourable)
The travel expenditure was largely affected by the travel restrictions during the lockdown period. The actual 
spending for the current financial period was below the budget by 73%. There was minimal travel for the first 
6 months of the 2020/21 financial period. Although the budget was revised down, the increase in travelling 
expenses occurred during the last quarter of the financial period.

30. COMMITMENTS



2021 
’000

2020
’000

31. BUDGET DIFFERENCES (continued)
31.5 External Audit Fees (Favourable)

During the 2019/20 financial period, the external audit had to limit the scope of the audit to cater for the lockdown 
restrictions. This has resulted in reduced audit fees which were incurred in the 2020/21 financial period by 27.2% 
from the revised budget.. Furthermore, the interim audit for the current financial period was delayed to March 
2021, resulting in majority of the audit expenses to be incurred in the 2021/22 financial period.

31.6 Lease expenditure (Favourable)
The lease expenditure is below the budget by 14%. The decrease in the lease expenditure can be attributed to 
the new lease agreements which were finalised towards the end of the current financial period. As the SETA 
license was extended, this resulted in the lease term for the new leases to be between 3 to 5 years. The full 
expense is expected to be incurred in the 2021/22 financial period.

31.7 Marketing and advertising (Favourable)
The actual expenditure for the period was below the budget by 87.8%.The decrease in marketing expenditure 
can be attributed to the delays in activities mainly relating to the career guidance due to the lockdown 
restrictions. A number of activities which were planned for the current financial period were postponed during 
the 2020/21 financial period.

31.8 Conferences and workshops (Favourable)
The conferencing expenditure for the period is below the budget by 87.6%. The reduction in the conferencing 
expenditure in line with the travel restrictions imposed during the current financial period.

31.9 Legal Fees (Favourable)
The spending on the legal fees is below the budget by 67.6%. The decrease in legal costs can be attributed 
reduced number of cases referred to the lawyers in the current financial period.

31.10 Printing (Favourable)
The total printing costs for the period are below the budget by 58.8%. The reduction in the printing costs 
mainly relate to the competitive bidding process completed during the 2019/20 financial period. The rates 
quoted for the leasing of printers were significantly lesser than the previous financial period. As employees 
were working from home during the first 6 months of the financial period, this has resulted in reduced number 
of copies printed.

31.11 General Expenses (Favourable)
The general expenses are below the budget by 44.8%. This expenditure line item is made up of the following 
expenditure line items: bank charges, insurance, postage,staff welfare, staff study fees and staff recruitment 
costs. The decrease can be mainly attributed to the insurance costs which was lesser than anticipated as there 
was no significant additional assets purchased in the current financial period.

31.12 Discretionary Grants (Unfavourable)
The discretionary grants spending for the 2020/21 was below the budget more than 48%. The spending is 
considered to be unfavourable as the expenditure is linked with the mandate of the organisation and the 
organisational performance. The discretionary grants spending was impacted by the lockdown restrictions and 
this has resulted in delays in implementation of some learning interventions during the current financial period. 
Furthermore, the delays in contracting for the 2020/21 has affected the discretionary grants allocation for the 
2020/21, resulting decrease in discretionary grants expenditure for the current financial period.
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2021 
’000

2020
’000

32. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
Management considered events that occurred after reporting date and is satisfied that there were no other 
material significant circumstances which affect the financial position of the SETA arisen between the date of 
the balance sheet and the date of submission of the financial statements.

33. GOING CONCERN
The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. 
This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets 
and settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of 
business. The Minister of Higher Education and Training has issued a Government Gazette, notice number 
42290 dated 6 February 2019, National Skills Development Plan 2030 which resulted in changes on the SETA 
landscape. In terms of the issued gazette; SETA’s will have no limited lifespan but a mechanism to address 
non–performance will be established. The licence period for the SETA has been extended up to 31 March 2030.
The impact of COVID 19 was taken into consideration, however, the LGSETA will still be able to continue with 
normal operations for the next 12 months.

2021 2020
34. SURPLUS FUNDS TRANSFERABLE TO NATIONAL TREASURY 

& NSF
Transfers of excess funds from:
Accumulated Discretionary reserve 1 375 632 1 203 977
Less Commitments as at year end (567 362) (604 686)

808 270 599 291

5% retention of total discretionary reserves 68 781 60 199
– –

Based on the calculation the LGSETA’s surplus is committed for less than the 95% of discretionary grants 
reserves threshold as required by the grant regulations.
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